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Executive Summary

This is an unprecedented time for drug policy in Colorado and the United States. Marijuana has been legal in Colorado since 2012, leading
many to wonder about its impact on our state, especially with regard to Colorado’s youth. While contextually much has changed since 2013,
many things have remained remarkably stable. This survey’s results reflect what the Healthy Kids Colorado Survey (HKCS) 2015 found - self-
reports of using marijuana have actually declined since 2013 despite teenagers viewing many substances, including marijuana, as less risky
and more accessible, acceptable and curious. Teenagers’ general perceptions and attitudes toward drugs have remained relatively stable
based upon the risk factor analysis and the stability of the segments that emerged in 2013 (Anti-Drug, Undecided, Social Use or Regular Use).
The prevalence of two risk factors — that the misuse of Ritalin is safe and their parents are OK with occasional marijuana use — increased in
2016. This year’s additional inquiry into protective factors found that usage was significantly associated with not having meaningful and
important schoolwork, a parent or another adult to go to for help, or the ability to stand up to peer pressure.

Despite this relieving news, other concerns were illuminated, including rising alcohol usage and curiosity about prescription medications.
Although only alcohol usage rates increased, the age of first use of several substances was significantly earlier. Younger teens also reported
increased direct offers of most substances. Teens in the central region of Colorado reported greater usage and accessibility and lower
perceived risk this year along with significantly less meaningful and important schoolwork. With the caveat of a small sample size, teenagers
who identify as Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, or Queer/Questioning (LGBTQ) are more likely to use substances and see less risk
associated with that usage.

Teenagers’ self-reported mental health was found to be associated with substance use. Females in general and teens in the Northeast region
reported significantly higher rates of difficult mental health days per month. Teens with mental health challenges reported having significantly
less meaningful and important school work, close friends, the capability to deal with life’s problems, and parents they could go to for help. They
also reported seeing bad things happen due to drugs and that experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager significantly more than
peers with better self-reported mental health.

Generally, males hold more false, or invincible, beliefs about drugs.

Lastly, this study found that most teenagers do not have an accurate perception of how many of their schoolmates actually use various
substances, typically overestimating actual usage by a wide margin. The increased acceptability, low risk and overestimates of usage are likely
associated with the decreases seen this year in teens who reported they would give their friends a hard time for using alcohol or marijuana.
Those with more accurate perceptions of schoolmate use hold stronger views against substance misuse.



Executive Summary. Recommendations c

Despite concerns about changing drug policies negatively influencing youth behavior, the data does not bear
out those fears. Reports of perceptions, accessibility and norms have changed, which warrant a stronger
prevention and behavioral health promotion approach. The following strategies should be considered in light
of this survey’s (and HKCS) findings:

» Focus prevention efforts on younger teens as those 12 and 13 years old are showing slightly higher rates
of usage and accessibility of both alcohol and marijuana
» Close the gaps in perceived and actual usage through a positive social norming campaign so that teens
can hold a more accurate perception of the peer pressure their developing brains interpret as highly
influential, often more influential than perceived risk
» Increase behavioral health education that focuses on:
» empowering teens with accurate information and dispelling myths of invincibility and addiction,
especially for males
« cultivating their ability to develop and sustain close friendships
 developing the confidence and skills necessary to stand up to peer pressure
 creating the space to practice strategies to manage problems that arise, including those that are
the result of drug misuse/addiction
 Intentionally including and supporting LGBTQ youth
» Integrate behavioral health education, and other real life issues, into school curricula in order to increase
teens’ sense of their schoolwork being meaningful and important to them.

As a statewide survey, communities may benefit from exploring their regional data with various stakeholders
to supplement local data, relevant context and opportunities.



Methodology

Rise Above Colorado, with funding support from the Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) and in cooperation with Ground Floor Media, commissioned this 2016
assessment among Colorado’s teenagers to understand their attitudes and behaviors surrounding substance misuse, with a specific focus on
methamphetamines, marijuana and prescription drugs.

OBH executes the State’s federal responsibilities as the State Mental Health Authority and the State Substance Abuse Authority for the purposes of
administering federal mental health and substance abuse block grant funds. OBH funds, supports and monitors numerous mental health and substance
abuse community programs and providers and is responsible for policy development, service provision and coordination, program monitoring and
evaluation, and administrative oversight for the public behavioral health system.

This is a follow-up to a similar study conducted in 2013. HealthCare Research, Inc. was retained to conduct this statewide assessment, surveying six-
hundred-and-seven Colorado teenagers with 60% of the interviews gathered by telephone (n=357) and 40% online (250), after obtaining the consent of their
parents, between March 17th and May 1st, 2016.

The survey instrument included material from past assessments conducted in 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2013, along with new content to cover expanding areas
of interest. The survey was fairly extensive (averaging approximately 20 minutes to complete) and covered the following topics:

* Attitudinal statements about drug use

» Knowledge and behavioral metrics, such as drug awareness, interest in trial, ease of access and self-reported usage (first time,
most recent and ever)

« Positive community norms questions such as perceived schoolmate usage

+ Social media use, extracurricular activity and mental health

» Communications metrics such as anti-drug advertising awareness, tagline awareness (“Not Even Once” and “| Rise Above”) and
school communications

» Demographics

To ensure the sample data maintained a close representation to the demographic characteristics of residents in the state, quotas were established by county
to provide sufficient data to look at separate regions of Colorado and then weighted back to mirror the population distributions based upon the most recent
census data’.

Beyond these geographic quotas, the only screening criteria Colorado teens needed to meet in order to qualify for the survey was that they were between
the ages of 12 and 17 and either enrolled in grades seven through twelve or have dropped out of school.

The maximum margin of sampling error is +/- 4.0 points on a sample size of 607 interviews; margins of error will be greater when looking at smaller subsets
of the data. 12010 Census data 5



Methodology (cont.)

The Survey

HealthCare Research used a 119-question survey to collect the necessary data for this year’'s assessment among Colorado’s teenagers. The survey used skip logic in order to
present individuals with questions that are most relevant to them, based upon their previous answers in the survey. The questionnaire took an average of 20 minutes to complete.
Respondents were allowed to indicate when they do not know the answer to a particular question or to not respond if they were uncomfortable providing an answer. For the
purposes of this report, we have excluded these individuals who did not respond on a question-by-question basis. Due to both skip logic and these non-response exclusions, the
number of respondents (n value) varies for each question, and is therefore presented on each slide of the report.

Changes to 2016 Survey and Sampling Methodology

Several new questions were added this year and wording adjustments were made to many others to better reflect the evidence base on risk and protective factors that influence
substance use. Two of these new questions, regarding sexual orientation and being transgender, were only asked of online participants. Additionally, 41% (n=250) of interviews
were collected online this year, whereas previous data had only been gathered by telephone. Adjustments were made to the 2013 data to account for differences which arose from
including with online data, such as increases in “Don’'t Know” responses. Therefore, the 2013 ratings provided in this report may be different from those reported originally in the
2013 assessment. Several of the key metric slides show the ratings obtained from the 2016 phone-only data to provide that more apples-to-apples comparison to previous years.

Survey Response

Employing a randomized sample, the phone incidence of finding qualified participants for this survey was 2.9%. The greatest impact to both the incidence and response rate was
obtaining parental permission and, when obtained, finding a time when the teen was at home and willing and able to participate. Despite these challenges, the sample garnered
represents the state’s teen demographics based on the 2010 Census data.

Explanation of Terminology and Notations
This report uses terminology that is somewhat unique to survey research:

+ Top-Box Responses: Several survey questions provide respondents with different options to choose from, such as “Strongly Agree,” “Agree,” etc. When we refer to the “Top-
Box,” this is in reference to the highest level of agreement or most positive response on any of these types of scales, such as the percentage of respondents who said
“Strongly Agree” or “Very Difficult.”

« Top-Two Box Responses: The “Top-Two Box” response includes the second highest response along with the top-box response. For example, on a question with an
agreement scale, participants who answered “Strongly Agree” are combined with those who answered “Somewhat Agree,” and the percentage of these respondents
represents the top-two box response.

« Statistical Significance Testing: Statistical tests (typically t-tests of means or proportions) are used throughout the analysis to indicate which results are most likely to represent
real differences in the data (as opposed to differences which fall within the margin of error). When a difference is said to be statistically significant, it is notated by either an
arrow or a shaded cell when located within a table. The level of confidence used for all significance testing in this analysis is at the 95% level. Comparisons of demographic
groups are always made to everyone else, minus that demographic group.

« When necessary, notations are included on several slides regarding statistical significance testing and small sample sizes. Arrows and shaded table cells are indicative of
statistically significant shifts at the 95% level of confidence. Blue cells indicate significantly higher ratings, while pink cells indicate significantly lower ratings. Additionally,
several breakouts are included that do reach a sample size of thirty, but are nonetheless noteworthy, and should be used with caution when considering these values. These
are noted with asterisks.




Participant Demographics

Female
Sex

Male

Age 12

Age 13
Age

Age 14

Age 15

Age 16

Age 17

Caucasian

Ethnicity
Hispanic
Black/African-American
Asian/Asian-American

Amer. Indian/Native American

Other

4%

3%
1%
1%

73%

2013

48%

52%

10%
16%
15%
16%
21%
22%

73%
20%
3%
2%
3%
2%

20%

80% 100%

Daily Social
Media Use

Region

Less than 30 min.

30 min.to 1 hr.
1to 2 hrs.
3to 5 hrs.
More than 5 hrs.
2013
Denver/Boulder... 55% 579%
Central 13%
Northeast 13%
Northwest 7% 6%
Southeast 6% 5%
Southwest 4% 4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Denver/Boulder
\ NE
NW
Central
SW
SE

2016 Online Onl

Identified as LGBTQ 8% (20 out of 250)

Base: All Participants;
2013 n=614, 2016 n=607




NS
,; (o

Substance Use, Perceived Risk & Curiosity

hh
{ \RISE ABOVE COLORADO AARA
A COLORADO Office of Behavioral Health ~vwwHealthCare
- Department of Human Services A B | Research




Drug Awareness and Usage c

Which, if any, of the following drugs have you heard of? During your life, how many times have you tried each?

Usage
Awareness 2013 2016 2016 Phone
Only Ratings
. 2013 | 1100%
Alconol™ o6 Fm% 33% 46% o
) 2013 1 99% 0 0 12%
Marijuana 2016 99% 16% 15%
2013 ' 769 Igz)i;/aeips 3% for Pain Relievers 3%
Prescription Drugs ° |
PIOM TS 2016 F 78% RSB | ity | 5%
2013 89%
Meth o ' 92:,}0 0.02% 1% 1%

|

2013 1 90%
Heroin 2016 — 5 VA VA

0% 50% 100% 2015 net14, 2016 no600

* Awareness of alcohol was not asked, and assumed to be 100% 9



Using Substances for the First Time

How old were you when you first tried each of the following?

Alcohol

(2013 n=183
2016n=264)

Marijuana
(2013 n=90
2016 n=91)

Stimulants
(2013 N/A)
2016 n=28)

Pain Relievers
(2013 N/A)
2016 n=20)

Meth*
(2013 n=1
2016 n=6)

26% 26%

0 0
0 12% o, 8% gy, 10% 1% 19% 1 13% 20 9%® ., 39
] d . — | hd — ‘ - | h ’
10 or 1 12 13 14 15 16 17
Younger
% 35%
29 20% 1" 20% 16%
y T%® L 3% . 6% 0% 13% 9% gy 90
p 2t S 20 e i L %
10 or Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
0 0 27%
22% s 8% 8% 17% 15% o
N/A - N/A N/A N/A N/A - N/A - N/A - N/A 0
10 or Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
25% . o 27%
12% 16% 0 0
N/A - N/A g_A) N/A 0% N/A _0 N/A - N/A - N/A 6 /0 N/A 6 /0
10 or Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
o 100%
0o 20% 0 14% o b Ao 0 0
or [l % 0% 0% o 'F0 0y 0% } lOA) 0% 0% 0% 0%
10 or Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

The charts to the
left show the age
participants who
have used each
substance first tried
them. First-time
usage is relatively
low for each of the
five substances
until about age 13
when it increases
substantially
compared to
younger age
groups. Meth does
not follow the same
trend, however, this
is information is
only among users
and there were
very few users of
meth in 2016 (n=6).

10

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).



Alcohol Use and Perceived Risk

% Ever Used

% Recent Use (past
30 days)

100%

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

Usage

2013

2016

% Moderate
Risk

% Great
Risk

Limited Use

Perceived Risk

68%

2013

66%

2016

Regular Use
Perceived Risk

9%  88%d

% Moderate | 20%
Risk 20%

% Great
Risk

Base: Usage All Participants;
Risk varies based on

awareness of each substance

2013 2016

The next several slides show teens’ self-reported usage and level of perceived risk for each of the five substances
assessed in this survey, beginning with alcohol. Reported alcohol usage (in terms of “Ever Used”) increased
significantly from 2013 to 2016, from 33% of participants saying they have had alcohol to 46% today, but recent Use: 43% 1
usage (within the past 30 days) held steady at about one out of ten teenagers surveyed (8% in 2013 and 10% this Recent Use: 7%
year). The perceived risk of using alcohol on a limited basis held steady this year, with two-thirds of participants
considering drinking alcohol on a limited basis to be either a “moderate” or “great” risk (66%), while there a was
slight decline in the perceived risk of drinking alcohol regularly (down five points to 88%).

2016 Phone Only Ratings

Limited Use “Great Risk”: 43% 1

Limited Use “Great” or “Moderate Risk”: 88% 1
Regular Use “Great Risk”: 76%

Limited Use “Great” or “Moderate Risk”: 92%

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used alcohol?
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried alcohol?
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in drinking alcohol once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence. 1 1



Alcohol Use and Perceived Risk by
Demographics

U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A

Usage|31% | 49% | +18 | 34% | 44% | +10 | 34% | 46% | +12 | 31% [ 49% | +18 | 49% | 61% | +12 | 14% | 38% | +24 | 41% | 15% | -26

Limited Use [ 540: [ 289 | -6 |32% |34% | +2 |31% | 32% | +1 | 36% [33% | -3 |31% | 16% | -15 |45% | 0% | 45 | 35% | 0% | -35

(“Great Risk”)
R‘?%‘:ﬁ[éﬁf; 77% | 66% | -11 [69% | 70% | +1 |72% |69% | -3 |78% | 66% | -12 | 73% | 54% | -19 | 86% | 51% | -35 | 38% | 42% | +4
Ay
U 016 A | 016 A | 016 A U 0106 A | 016 A | 016 A

Usage| 10% [ 29% | +19 | 11% | 33% | +22 | 16% | 31% | +15 | 40% | 58% | +18 | 39% | 52% | +13 | 59% | 61% | +2

L'ma':eea‘:éiﬁfi 40% | 40% | o |53% | 36% | 17 | 34% | 20% | 5 | 28% | 25% | -3 | 27% | 20% | +2 | 23% | 34% | +11

R‘T%ﬂgéﬁﬁ 82% | 77% | -5 | 73% | 67% | -6 | 77% | 71% | 6 | 71% [ 57% | -14 | 78% | 73% | 5 | 62% | e6% | +4

Self-reported consumption of ever drinking alcohol increased across sex, ethnicity (except Native Americans which was a small sample size) and age this
year, most having statistically significant double-digit gains since the 2013 time period. Correspondingly, perceived risk typically declined across all of these
demographics, significantly so for females (down 11 points to 66% who now consider regular alcohol consumption a “great” risk) and Hispanics (down 12
points to 66% as well).

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used alcohol? Base: Varies by demographic
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried alcohol? by year
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in drinking alcohol once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). 12



Alcohol Use and Perceived Risk by
Demographics

| U106 A | 016 A U 010 A | U010 A U 016 A U 0106 A

Usage| 33% | 44% | +11 | 27% | 49% | +22 | 41% | 63% | +22 | 20% | 44% | +24 | 29% | 42% | +13 | 53% | 31% | -22

L'g}fﬁéﬁ 32% | 29% | -3 | 41% | 35% | 6 | 27% | 30% | +3 | 34% | 31% | 3 | 46% | 35% | -11 | 19% | 44% | +25

Re(%‘igtréfsiﬁ 73% | 68% | 5 |72% | 67% | 5 | 68% | 60% | -8 |70% | 59% | 11 | 8a% | 81% | 3 | 62% | 89% | +27

BTQ Regional differences in reported alcohol usage and perceived risk ratings reveal significant increases in
alcohol usage among teens living the in the Denver/Boulder region, Central, Northeast and Northwest

)10 regions. However, the perceived risk of drinking alcohol held steady compared to 2013 (the large differences

Usage 60% among those living in the Southwest region do not qualify as statistically significant as the sample size for this
Limited Use 13% region is below 30).
(“Great Risk”)
Regular Use 579 A new demographic question was added to the online version of the survey this year, asking sexual and
(‘Great Risk) ° gender identification of teens. Of the 250 teens reached online, 20 (8%) identified as either lesbian, gay,

bisexual, transgender or queer/questioning. These teens often have greater likelihood to experiment and use
the substances assessed in this survey. While there were not enough LGBTQ teen participants in this year’s
survey to test for statistically significant differences, directional differences demonstrate that this pattern is
typically the case. Alcohol usage is higher, and its perceived risk is lower among these individuals than teens
who identify as heterosexual and cis-gender.

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used alcohol? Base: Varies by demographic
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried alcohol? by year
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in drinking alcohol once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). 13



Number of Times Drinking Alcohol

During your life, how many times have you tried alcohol?

Number of Times Drinking Alcohol While most teenagers surveyed say they have never
consumed alcohol, a quarter (26%) said they drank
54% once or twice, 10% said three to five times and 11%
more times than that. As expected, the number of
times teens have used alcohol increases with age,
from an average of about one time among those ages
12 and 13 years old to over five times for 17 year-
olds. There were few other large differences, however,
usage was much higher among the LGBTQ
participants, who reported drinking an average of 13
times compared to about three times for heterosexual

teens.
AYo
Average fumber| - 5 4 3.6 3.4 3.0 8.3 1.0 0.1 11 | 08 | 32 | 38 | 41 | 56
of Times
RedIo
BTG
) Boulde 0 0 0 0
Average Number 3.9 4.0 5.6 1.4 1.4 2.7 13.4
of Times

R
Base: Varies by demographic

14

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).



Marijuana Use and Perceilved Risk

Usage Limited Use Regular Use
g Perceived Risk Perceived Risk
100% 0
90% 87% 86%
0 % Moderat
80% 74% 73% rsk | 16% 15%
70%
60% % Moderate
Risk
50%
40% % Great
Risk
30% o
% Ever Used 20% 1 6 /0 1 5% % RCiESrEat
10% 10% | 1% ci
% Recent Use (past ‘
30 days) 0 o ) awareness of each substance
2013 2016 2013 2016 2013 2016
2016 Phone Only Ratings
Despite the legalization of marijuana in Colorado in 2012, self-reported usage of marijuana was one point Use: 12%
lower this year (15%) compared to 2013 (16%), and the perceived risk of using marijuana held steady, down Recent Use: 2% |
just one point for both limited use (to 73% considering using marijuana a “Moderate” or “Great” risk) and Limited Use “Great Risk™ 67% 1
regular use (86%) Limited Use “Great” or “Moderate Risk™ 92% 1
g o Regular Use “Great Risk™: 87% 1

Regular Use “Great” or “Moderate Risk”: 96% 1

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used marijuana?
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried marijuana?
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using marijuana once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence. 1 5



Marijuana Use and Perceived Risk by
Demographics

U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A

Usage|12% | 15% | +3 [20% [15% | -5 | 14% [16% | +2 | 23% [13% | -10 | 14% | 27% | +13 | 14% | 6% | -8 |30% | 0% | -30

Limited Use [ 70, | 4790 | o |42% |48% | +6 |44% |48% | +4 |44% | 51% | -7 |45% | 27% | -18 | 58% | 20% | 29 | 29% | 23% | -6

(“Great Risk”)
R‘?%‘:ﬁ[éﬁf; 75% | 68% | -8 [68% | 73% | +5 |72% | 71% | -1 |68% | 77% | -9 |66% |58% | -11 | 86% | 41% | 45 |53% | 55% | +2
Ay
U 016 A | 016 A | 016 A U 0106 A | 016 A | 016 A
Usage| 0% | 9% | +o [ 3% | 5% | +2 | 4% | 6% | +2 | 20% | 21% | +1 | 23% | 18% | -5 | 32% | 25% | -7
L'ma':eea‘:éiﬁfi 70% | 70% | o |65% | 38% | 27 | 46% | 38% | -8 | 35% | 45% | +10 | 37% | 52% | +15 | 30% | 52% | +22
R‘T%‘ﬂ;ﬁ% 92% | 78% | -4 | 86% | 65% | -21 | 72% | 67% | 5 | 74% | 66% | -8 | 64% | 70% | +6 | 56% | 79% | +23

Marijuana usage declined significantly among Hispanics since 2013 (-11 points to 13%), but increased significantly among 12 year olds, from no
users in 2013 (0%) to 9% this year. Also notable was an increase in the perceived risk of using marijuana on both a limited and regular basis
among older teens (ages 16 and 17), up over 20 points since 2013.

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used marijuana? Base: Varies by demographic
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried marijuana? by year
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using marijuana once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). 16



Marijuana Use and Perceived Risk by
Demographics

U110 U D10 UJ
) Boulde 0 0 0 0
| U106 A U 016 A U 010 A | 016 A U 016 A U 0106 A
Usage| 18% | 14% | -4 | 12% [18% | +6 | 17% | 17% | O 7% | 19% | +12 | 14% | 12% | -2 | 25% | 12% | -13
L'g}fﬁ ngie) 42% | 41% | +5 | 51% | 46% | +5 | 43% | 44% | +1 | 53% | 48% | 5 | 58% | 55% | -3 | 26% | 83% | +57
R?%‘Etr FtiJj(S; 70% | 73% | +3 [ 78% | 61% | +3 | 71% | 63% | -8 | 76% | 77% | +1 | 77% | 80% | +3 | 65% | 94% | +29
5 1 No statistically significant differences were detected in marijuana usage and perceived
016 risk across the six regions.
Usage 43% The few LGBTQ participants showed a stronger likelihood to have used marijuana
Limited Use 13% (43%) and to view using this substance as less of a risk for both limited (13%) and
(‘Great Risk") regular use (24%).
Regular L}se 24%
(“Great Risk”)
Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used marijuana? Base: Varies by demographic
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried marijuana? by year

Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using marijuana once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). 17



Number of Times Using Marijuana

During your life, how many times have you tried marijuana?

Number of Times Using Marijuana :
Among the 15% of teens who reported using

85% marijuana, less than one out of ten (8%) reported
° using it more than twice.

7% 2% 2% 2% 2%

[ ==
< % 2 '\Q (]33 N4
Q 9 A o ) ©
% N o) oS ,\'\\ OKQ
o
AQ
Average Number| 5 4 3.4 3.1 2.8 6.2 1.2 0.0 04 | 01 | 24 | 29 | 52 | 44
of Times
Reqlo
510
) Boulde 0 0 O 0
Average Number 15 5.6 6.9 0.8 4.5 1.2 13.5
of Times

R
Base: Varies by demographic

18

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30)



Stimulant Use and Perceived Risk

Usage Limited Use Regular Use
g Perceived Risk Perceived Risk
1009 9 0
z 899, %% 92%
90% % Moderate | 139,
Risk 0
80% 71% l 21%
% 299 0
70% % Mé)iiirate %o
60%
50%
0 % Qreat
40% % Great Risk l
30% Risk
% Ever Used 20% l
% Recent Use (past 10% 3% 4% Il Partici
00 ecent Use pas 0, B_ase: U_sageA Participants;
0 doyd) o e
2013 '* 2016 '” 2013 2016 2013 2016
Use of prescription stimulants such as Adderall and Ritalin, which were not prescribed for them, for the 2016 Phone Only Ratings
purpose of staying awake to study, was similar this year as in 2013 (4% versus 3%), but its perceived risk Use: 5%
among those aware of stimulants, especially when it comes to limited use, declined 18 points (“Moderate” or Recent Useij oo o
“Great” risk). The perceived risk of regularly using prescription stimulants dipped significantly at the top-box t!m!ted Use ‘GreatRisk™ 28% | =
o o « o o o : imited Use “Great” or “Moderate Risk”™: 66% |
level (81% to 71% “Great” risk), but held at the top-two box level (at 92% compared to 94% in 2013). Regular Use “Great Risk’: 68% |

Regular Use “Great” or “Moderate Risk”: 92%

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used stimulants?
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried stimulants?
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using stimulants once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence. 1 9



Stimulant Use and Perceived Risk by
Demographics

U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A

Usage| 2% | 4% | +2 [ 3% [ 5% | +2 | 1% [ 4% | +3 | 4% (8% | +4 | 0% | 0% [ O | 8% | 0% | -8 |14% | 0% | -14

'—igfa‘féﬁf; 67% | 35% | -32 | 55% | 36% | -19 | 60% | 35% | -25 | 66% | 39% | -27 | 73% | 34% | -39 | 44% | 45% | +1 |51% | 33% | -18

R‘T%‘:Litréﬁ 84% [ 72% | -12 | 79% | 70% | -0 |84% [70% | -14 | 7% [ 73% | 4 |87% | 66% | -21 | 78% | 80% | +2 | 62% | 66% | +4

U 016 A | 016 A | 016 A U 0106 A | 016 A | 016

Usage| 0% [ 6% | +6 | 0% | 1% | +1 [ 0% | 3% | +3 | 4% | 4% 0 2% [ 6% | +4 | 6% | 6%

L'ma':eea‘:éiﬁfi 66% | 55% | 11 | 58% | 44% | 12 | 60% | a8% | -12 | 56% | 33% | 23 | 63% | 25% | -38 | 61% | 28% | -33

R‘T%ﬂgéﬁﬁ 88% | 74% | -6 | 82% | 75% | -7 | o7% | 79% | -18 | 81% | 6a% | 17 | 78% | 69% | o | 78% | 68% | -10

No statistically significant shifts in self-reported usage of prescription stimulants occurred this year by sex, ethnicity or age, but several statistically
significant declines occurred in the perceived risk of the limited usage of prescription stimulants (for both sexes, Caucasians, Hispanics and older
teens, ages 15, 16 and 17).

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used stimulants? Base: Varies by demographic
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried stimulants? by year
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using stimulants once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). 20



Stimulant Use and Perceived Risk by
Demographics

| U106 A U 016 A U 010 A | 016 A U 016 A U 0106 A

Usage| 3% | 3% 0 % | 4% | +3 | 2% [ 15% [ +13 | 0% | 0% 0 2% | 0% -2 6% | 4% -2

'—'(r‘T‘G'feeﬁéﬁ 57% | 35% | 22 | 57% | 48% | 9 | 63% | 20% | 34 | 61% | 38% | 23 | 77% | 37% | -0 | 60% | 20% | -40

Re(?(g‘igtréfsif; 82% | 1% | -11 | 70% | 80% | +10 | 82% | 60% | 22 | 78% | 74% | -4 | 6% | 74% | -12 | 87% | 64% | -23

BTQ
116 By geography, the perceived risk of stimulant use was significantly lower this year
than in 2013 among teens living in the Denver/Metro and Northeast regions of
Usage 12% Colorado.
Limited Use 30%
(“Great Risk”) LGBTQ teens report much lower (albeit not statistically significant) perceived risk
Regular Use 579 ratings for stimulant use as well much higher self-reported usage.
(“Great Risk”)
Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used stimulants? Base: Varies by demographic

Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried stimulants? by year

Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using stimulants once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). 21



Number of Times Using Stimulants

During your life, how many times have you used prescriptions drugs to help you stay awake to study?

Number of Times Using Stimulants

No teens (0%) reported using stimulants more
than five times (3% using once or twice and 1%
three to five times). Usage was highest among
Hispanics, 16 year olds and LGBTQ teens.

96%

3% 1% 0% 0% 0%

© Vv Q 0 @
Q O X o o ©
\ N o N N Q\Q
P
A
Average Bumber] g3 | 15 | o 42 0.0 0.0 00 | 01 | 00 | o1 | 08 | 34 | o
of Times
Reqio
=Jle
) Boulde 0 0 0 0
Average Number 16 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.2 4.3
of Times

Base: Varies by demographic
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* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30)



Pain Reliever Use and Perceived Risk

% Ever Used

% Recent Use (past
30 days)

100%

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

Usage

2%

1%

3%

, 2%

% Moderate
Risk

% Great
Risk

2013 %

2016 '

Limited Use
Perceived Risk

86%

27%

2013

78% §

30%

Regular Use
Perceived Risk

94% 89% §
1%

% Moderate
Risk

16%

% Great
Risk

Base: Usage All Participants;
Risk varies based on

2016

awareness of each substance

2013 2016

Usage of prescription pain relievers such as Vicodin or OxyContin for the purpose of getting high
remained low (3% compared to 2% in 2013); however, among those aware of prescription pain
relievers, the perceived risk of using these medicines for getting high declined significantly both for
limited and regular usage (down eight points to 78% and five points to 89%, respectively).

2016 Phone Only Ratings

Use: 3%

Recent Use: 1%

Limited Use “Great Risk”: 44% |

Limited Use “Great” or “Moderate Risk”: 74% |

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used pain relievers?
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried pain relievers?

Regular Use “Great Risk”™: 68%
Regular Use “Great” or “Moderate Risk”: 88% |

Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using pain relievers once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence. 23



Pain Reliever Use and Perceived Risk by
Demographics

U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A

Usage| 2% | 2% | O [2% | 4% | +2 | 1% [ 3% | +2 | 4% [ 5% | +1 | 0% (9% | +9 | 8% | 6% | -2 | 7% | 0% | -7

Limited Use [ g0, | 499 | -13 | 55% | 48% | -7 | 58% [48% | -10 | 57% | 50% | -7 |53% | 43% | -10 | 78% | 56% | -22 | 65% | 66% | +1

(“Great Risk”)
R‘T%‘:Litréﬁ 87% [ 74% | -13 | 79% | 71% | -8 |85% |73% | -8 |76% | 71% | -5 |64%|53% | -11 [100%| 69% | -31 | 76% |100%| +24
Ay
U 016 A | 016 A | 016 A U 0106 A | 016 A | 016 A

Usage| 0% [ 3% | #+3 | 0% [ 1% | +1 | 0% [ 3% | +3 [ 2% | §% | +3 | 2% | 2% 0 5% | 6% | +1

L'ma':eea‘:éiﬁfi 53% | 54% | +1 | 70% | 67% | -3 [ 55% | 55% | o |51% | 40% | o | 6t1% | 41% | -20 | 50% | 43% | -16

R‘T%‘ﬂ;ﬁ% 92% | 80% | -8 | 71% | 86% | +5 | 87% | so% | -7 | s3% | e5% | -18 | s6% | 74% | -12 | 3% | 60% | -17

There were no statistically significant changes from 2013 in self-reported usage of prescription pain relievers by sex, ethnicity or age. However,
perceived risk of using these substances declined significantly among females and older teens (ages 15, 16 and 17).

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used pain relievers? 56581 Varies by demographic
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried pain relievers? v year
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using pain relievers once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

24

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).



Pain Reliever Use and Perceived Risk by
Demographics

| U106 A U 016 A U 010 A | 016 A U 016 A U 0106 A

Usage| 3% | 4% | +1 3% | 4% | 1 0% [ 5% | +5 | 0% | 0% 0 3% | 2% -1 3% | 0% -3

'—'(r‘T‘G'feeﬁéﬁ 58% | 47% | 11 | 63% | 50% | 4 | 50% | aa% | -5 | 57% | a5% | -12 | 75% | 59% | -16 | 53% | 38% | -15

Re(?(g‘igtréfsif; 83% | 72% | 11 | 82% | 83% | + | 81% | 62% | 19 | 82% | 74% | -8 | 89% | 75% | 14 | 79% | 75% | 4

Je
While usage of prescription pain relievers for getting high barely moved across
J10 the regions between 2013 and 2016, perceived risk was lower in each,
Usage 12% significantly so in the Denver/Boulder and Northeast regions.
ngfg éijjg 48% The same pattern holds for LGBTQ teens for this substance as well, with
Reqular Use higher usage and lower perceived risk than other teens.
(9Great Risk”) 75%

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used pain relievers? 56581 Varies by demographic
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried pain relievers? v year
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using pain relievers once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). 25



Number of Times Using Pain Relievers

During your life, how many times have you used prescriptions drugs for the purpose of getting high?

Number of Times Using Pain Relievers

97%

Very few teens have used pain relievers to get
high, at just 3%, and among those, none
reported using them more than five times.
Usage was higher among males than females,

and teens ages 15 and 16.

2% 1% 0% 0%
\0 q/ <0 (ﬁ) \Q)
[ «Q «Q o o Q
g% S N Q\Q
©
Ao
Average Number
. 0.4 1.3 1.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 2.1 2.1 0.2
of Times
Redlo
5 | Q)
De BO 0 0 0 0
Average Number 0.9 25 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.4
of Times

Base: Varies by demographic

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30) 26



Me

% Ever Used

30 days)

th Use and Perceived Risk

Usage Limited Use Regular Use
g Perceived Risk Perceived Risk
959 959 96% 96%
100% % Moderate . /0 /0 % querate 00, 0/
90% Risk 0 8% Risk
80%
70%
60%
50% % Great %ngriat
40% Risk
30%
20%
0 0 0
% Recent Use (paSt 10 A) 0 . 93 /0 1(\0//0 ;asske\:/:ris:SgsaAslilegzrr:icipants;
0 U/0 V70 awareness of each substance
2013 2016 2013 2016 2013 2016
2016 Phone Only Ratings
Self-reported meth use held steady between 2013 and 2016, with just 1% reporting using the drug, _
0 . . s . : Use: 1%
and 0% saying they have used it recently (within the past 30 days). Risk perception among those Recent Use: 0%
aware of meth held at the 2013 levels, with nearly all teens considering the use of meth a “great” risk Limited Use “Great Risk™ 91%
(87% for limited use just once or twice and 95% for regular use). Limited Use “Great” or “Moderate Risk”: 97%

Questions:

Regular Use “Great Risk™: 96%
Regular Use “Great” or “Moderate Risk”: 98%

Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used meth?
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried meth?
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using meth once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

27



Meth Usage Since 2009

Have you ever tried Meth?

Meth Usage Trend

2% 1% 1% 0.2%

1%

2009 2010 2011 2013

% of those who tried
each item at least
once

2016

Base: All Participants;
Varies by year

Meth use has remained at this low level since 2009, peaking at 2% in 2009 and not reaching above 1% since.

2016 Phone Only Ratings
Use: 1%

28



Meth Use and Perceived Risk by Demographics

>

U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016 A U 016

Usage| 0% [ 0% | O [0% [ 2% | +2 | 0% [1% | +1 | 1% | 3% | +2 | 0% | 0% [ O | 0% | 0% [ O | 0% | 0%

Limited Use [ 10, | gg9, | -3 |88% |86% | -2 |92% | 88% | -4 |8a% |84% | o |75% |69% | 6 |91% |82% | -0 |74% |75% | +1

(“Great Risk”)
R‘T%‘:Litréﬁ 96% | 94% | -2 |93% | 96% | +3 [96% |97% | +1 |88% |92% | +4 |93% |86% | -7 [100%| 94% | -6 |83%|75% | -8
Ay
U 016 A | 016 A | 016 A U 0106 A | 016 A | 016 A

Usage| 0% [ 4% | +4 | 0% [ 1% | +1 [ 0% | 1% | +1 | 0% | 0% 0 1% | 0% | -1 0% [ 3% | +3

L'ma':eea‘:éiﬁfi 02% | 89% | 3 |85% | 85% | o |85%|86% | +1 | 87% | 86% | -1 | 94% | 89% | 5 | 92% | 8s% | 4

R‘T%‘ﬂ;ﬁ% 94% | 95% | +1 | 88% | o7% | +o | 9a% | 93% | -4 | o2% | 93% | +1 | 96% | 98% | +2 | 97% | 93% | =

There was very little statistically significant movement in meth usage and perceived risk of using meth, just two increases, one for males (from 0%
to 2% who have ever used) and another 17 year olds (from 0% to 3% who have ever used).

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used meth? Base: Varies by demographic
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried meth? by year
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using meth once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

29

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).



Meth Use and Perceived Risk by Demographics

| U106 A U 016 A U 010 A | 016 A U 016 A U 0106 A

Usage| 0% | 1% | +1 1% | 4% | +3 | 0% [ 1% | +1 0% [ 0% 0 0% | 2% | +2 | 0% | 0%

Limited Use| g50, | g% | 2 | 83% | 86% | +3 | 93% | 78% | 5 | 97% | 97% | o | 8s% | 89% | +1 | 87% |100% | +13

(“Great Risk”)
Re(?(g‘igtréfsif; 95% | 94% | 1 [ 91% | 94% | +3 | 95% | 95% | o | 95% [100%| +5 | 96% | 91% | 5 | 94% |100% | +6
BTQ
There were no statistically significant differences in meth use and
016 perceived risk among teens of different geographic regions across the
Usage 4% state, but LGBTQ use held the same pattern, with higher use and lower
Limited Use . perceived risk (not statistically significant).

(“Great Risk”)

Regular Use 88%
(“Great Risk”)

Questions: Recent Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used meth? Base: Varies by demographic
Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried meth? by year
Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using meth once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). 30



Number of Times Using Meth

During your life, how many times have you used meth?

Number of Times Using Meth

99% Of the 1% who reported using meth, they have
only tried it once or twice. Consequently, no
demographics stand out as being substantially
different in terms of their frequency of meth use.

1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

v & Q N @
'\/Q’\ \\O 03\0 0\ \0% @0\
N S
©
v
AQ
Average RUMDET g0 | 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0. 00 [ 00 [ 04 | 01 | 00 | 00
of Times
Reqlo
BTQ
) Boulde 0 0 O 0
Average Number 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1
of Times

Base: Varies by demographic
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* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30)



Risk Perception Since 2009

How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in each of the following activities?

H "Great Risk"
48%

Limited
Use

Regular
Use

Marijuana

Meth

Heroin

Marijuana

Meth

Heroin

2009
2010
2011
2013
2016

2009
2010
2011
2013
2016

2009
2010
2011
2013
2016

2009
2010
2011
2013
2016

2009
2010
2011
2013
2016

2009
2010
2011
2013
2016

0%

0%

49%
47%

44%

48%

20%

40%

20%

79%

88%
88%
90%

87%

78%

84%
88%
86%
87%

40%
69%
65%

1%
71%

90%
95%
92%
94%
95%

90%
95%
93%
95%
95%

40%

14 "Moderate Risk"

AI
0%

0,
0

0%

60%

60%

72%
69%
69%

80%

49,
65% §
17%
0,

070
0,
0

80%

74%
73%

% 90%
6% 94% §
6% 94%
5% 95%
8% 95%

4% 92%
10%1 94%
%1 95%
%1 95%
8% 95%

100%
83%

82% 1
87%
86%

741 93%

) 97% 1
A 94% §
7l 96%
oAl 96%

% 93%

Plo 96% t
bl 95%
96%

% 97%

100%

Trending data back to 2009 shows that meth,
heroin and marijuana are all holding at, or are
just one point below their historical highs for
perceived risk (both in terms of limited and
regular use). Regular use of heroin and meth
are still seen as presenting the greatest
potential risk among these three drugs (97%
and 96%, respectively).

Base: Those aware of each drug; varies by substance by year

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.




Curiosity to Try Substances among Non-Users

If someone were to give you each of the following, how curious would you be to try it?

Alcohol

. 2013
Marijuana ,
_ 2013

Stimulants ool

. . 2013
Pain Relievers 2015
2013

2016

Meth

“Somewhat Curious”

Curiosity to try most of these drugs
among current non-users jumped
significantly from 2013 levels, and in
some cases doubling (marijuana from
12% t0 26%) and even tripling (curiosity
to try meth went from 2% to 8% and
pain relievers from 3% to 13%).
Additionally, while there were no top-
box ratings (“Very Curious” to try) for
prescription drugs or meth in 2013,
each now has at least 1%.

Base: Non-Users;

80% 100%

Varies by substance by year

2016 Phone
Only Ratings

0% Top—Box|

20%?1 Top-Two Box

1% | 20%1

0% | 18%

0% | 9%

0% | 6%

33

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



Non-User Curiosity by Age

If someone were to give you each of the following, how curious would you be to try them?

Alcohol Marijuana Stimulants Pain Relievers Meth
0
25% _ 25% e
22% % 20 oqq°” 8, Co20%  21%
16/ 15% 49, 17% 14%8 130
13%% 10%
8% 0 305 0 o 8%t
5% o 3%I 5% 30/4/o 4%
I | |l b I II _I
N r&\%@ B I I T O Q\%Q\‘o \"a R N NG R ‘@»So FSSIFNENS

12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to
13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17

Base: Non-Users;
Varies by substance by year
by age

Curiosity to try marijuana has increased significantly across all age groups, each up at least 10 points. Other notable shifts include an increase from 8% of 12 and 13
year olds who were curious to try alcohol in 2013 to 22% today, while older groups are now significantly more likely to be curious about trying prescription pain relievers
(up 11 points among those 14 or 15 and 8 points among older teens). Older teens (16 and 17 year olds) are also significantly more curious to try meth today (up seven
points now to 8%).

34

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.
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Ease of Access

How difficult, or easy, do you think it would be for YOU to get each of the following?

Alcohol

Marijuana

Prescription Drugs

Meth

Heroin

2013
2016

2013
2016

2013
2016

0%

“Very Easy”

“Somewhat Easy”

When asked how difficult it would be
to obtain any of these substances,
each one increased in perceived
ease of access this year, significantly
so for all except prescription drugs.
Not surprisingly, the largest increase
was for marijuana, which was rated
11 points higher in ease of access
this year than in 2013, followed by
meth which was rated eight points
easier to get this year. Alcohol,
marijuana and heroin were each
rated significantly more accessible at
the top-box level of “Very Easy” to
get.

20%

40%

60%

80%

Base: Based on awareness of

0, each substance; varies by
1 00 A) substance

2016 Phone
Only Ratings

37% Top—Box|

64% Top-Two Box

33%|57% 1

12% | 34%

2% | 13%

2% 6%

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



Ease of Access by Age

How difficult, or easy, do you think it would be for you to get each of the following?

“Very” + Age 12 Age 13

“Somewhat”

Easy 2013 2016 2013 2016
Alcohol| 36% [ 56% | +20 | 39% | 54% | +15 | 46% | 57% | +11 | 72% | 75% | +3 | 70% | 72% | +2 | 75% | 75% | O

Marijuana| 14% | 43% | +29 | 22% | 45% | +23 | 41% [ §7% | +16 | 63% | 67% | +4 | 67% [72% | +5 | 69% | 69% | O

Pres. Drugs| 16% | 24% | +8 | 24% | 26% | +2 | 26% | 35% | +9 | 42% |47% | +5 | 42% |41% | -1 | 45% [45% | O

Meth| 0% [ 1% | +11 | 9% [13% | +4 | 4% |15% | +11 | 16% [19% | +3 | 10% [17% | +7 | 12% | 21% | +9

Heroin| 4% | 4% 0 3% [ 9% | +6 | 2% | 9% | +7 | 7% |10% | +3 | 5% |10% | +5 | 9% [13% | +4

Base: Based on awareness of
each substance; varies by
substance by age

Looking at ease of access by participants’ age shows several statistically significant shifts among the three younger age groups (12, 13 and 14), with each being
significantly more likely to say it is now either “Somewhat” or “Very Easy” to get marijuana this year (up 29, 23 and 16 points, respectively). Twelve and thirteen year
olds were also significantly more likely to rate their access to alcohol higher, while 12 and 14 year olds say meth is easier to access this year than what was reported in
2013. Ease of heroin access is also reported at levels higher than in 2013 among 14 year olds this year.

37

Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



Ease of Access Since 2009

How difficult, or easy, do you think it would be for YOU to get each of the following types of drugs?

Marijuana

Meth

Heroin

2009
2010
2011
2013
2016

2009
2010
2011
2013
2016

2009
2010
2011
2013
2016

0%

“Very” + “Somewhat Easy”

Ease of access to marijuana, meth and heroin
was relatively stable between 2009 and 2011,
but then dipped considerably for each in
2013. This year’s ratings are higher than they
were in 2013, but each remain lower than
when they peaked in 2011 and 2010.

55%
64% 1
63%
50% &
61% 4
10% %
20%  40%  60%  80%

Base: Based on awareness of
each substance; varies by

100% substance

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.
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Ease of Access by Region

Denver/Boulder 2013 2016

% “Very” + “Somewhat Easy” Sample Size|  n=340 n=335 Northeat - 20 206
Alcohol 58% | 65% Mool | 77% | 70%
Marijuana SOZA’ 57?’ Marijuana 56% 67%
Northwest 2013 2016 Pres. Drugs 32% | 36% Pres. Drugs 47% | 42%
Sample Size n=37 n=41 Meth 9% 15% Meth 6% 16%
Alcohol 67% 65% Heroin 6% 9% Heroin 3% 6%
Marijuana 50% 65%
Pres. Drugs 41% 37% Central 2013 2016
Meth 4% 12% Sample Size n=80 n=95
Heroin 0% 12% Alcohol 52% 70%
Marijuana 46% 68%
Pres. Drugs 33% 40%
Meth 12% 24%
Heroin 7% 17%
Southwest 2013 2016
Sample Size] =25 n=22 Southeast 2013 2016
Alcohol 72% 65% Sample Size n=32 n=34
Marijuana 65% 58% Alcohol 41% 61%
Pres. Drugs 43% 35% Marijuana 36% 69%
Meth 9% 12% Pres. Drugs 29% 39%
Heroin 0% 0% Meth 9% 20%
Heroin 6% 9%
Ease of access to each of these drugs at the regional level reveals that the central region once again stands out, with significantly higher levels of reported ease of
access this year than in 2013 for each of the drugs except prescription drugs, which also increased, but not significantly. The perceived ease of access to meth
increased significantly in the Denver/Boulder and Southeast regions and was also up by double-digits in both the Northwest and Northeast regions (although not
statistically significant increases due to smaller sample sizes). Lastly, teens reported significantly greater ease of access to heroin in the northwest region this year, up
from 0% in 2013 to 12%.

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).

Map Source: https.//rpscolorado—pub\|c.sharep0|nt.com/Pages/About—Team.aspx Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence. 39



Direct Offers

Has anyone ever offered you one of the following?

2016 Phone
Only Ratings
“Yes” Teenagers were significantly more likely to say
they have been offered prescription drugs this
0 0,
AlCOhOl 2013 _I 38 /0 year, with a 13 point increase to 21%, and meth, 3%
hich was up from 2% in 2013 to 8% this year.
2016 | 32% § !
ere was also one significant decline, a six point
Th I ignificant decli iX pOi
drop in the percentage of teens saying someone
Marijuana 2013 I 36% has offered them alcohol (to 32%). 26%|
2016 37%
o 2013 13%1
Prescription Drugs
o)
2016 21% 1
2009 10%
2010 8%
Meth 2013 2011 9% 4%
2013 2%
2016 2016 8%

0% 50% 100%

Base: All Participants;
2013 n=614, 2016 n=607
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Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



Direct Offers by Age

Has anyone ever offered you one of the following?

Alcohol Marijuana Prescription Drugs Meth
63% 55,
46% & 49%
31% 31°/38%
29%917 0 0 0
17% 4 20% # ) 23% % 14%23/0
8% 8% 12%% 6% 0 10% T gy
0% i 1% 3% 2%
L L] | | m M Tm
SOs® Oe® O® s® R O® Ss® R® Q(o R I P )
12to0 14to 16to 12to0 14to 16to 12to0 14to 16to 12to0 14to 16to
13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17

Base: All participants;
Varies by substance by age

Offers to use each of these substances increased significantly among teenagers who are 12 and 13 years of age, while older teenagers reported being offered
prescription drugs and meth significantly more often this year as well. Just one significant decline countered these increases, a large drop in alcohol being offered to
teenagers ages 16 and 17 (although they are still the most likely to be offered alcohol at 46%).

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



2013 - The Need to Get to Teens Early

2013 Averages include cough syrup, marijuana, meth and prescription drugs by age

53%
Access

8%

5%

37

12 13 14 15 16 17
Age

In 2013, it became very apparent that it was important to reach teenagers by 14 or 15 about the problems of substance misuse, as usage, curiosity and access each
increased substantially at these ages.
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2016 — Age 12 May Not Be Young Enough

2016 Averages include marijuana, meth and prescription drugs by age

26%

19% 19%

0,
12% o 18%
0

8Y% 0
6% 2% 3% . " 10% Usage
o (i}

12 13 14 15 16 17

0 37%

Age

Things are looking very different among today’s youngest participants compared to 2013, especially since cough syrup which is a common household item was
removed from the analysis. This illustrates the critical need to inform younger children, possibly those under 12 years of age. The higher percentages among the
youngest teens surveyed demonstrate the need to make efforts to impact them.

“Key Drugs” include marijuana, meth, and prescription drugs.



D T
4 7y

Risk & Protective Factors

hh
r \RISE ABOVE COLORADO AN
A Office of Behavioral Health AR D | ‘HealthC arc
COLORADO " Department of Human Services ‘ ‘ Research




Risk & Protective Factors

This year’s survey included ten risk factor statements similar to the survey prior. Additionally, eight protective factor statements were included
in this year’s survey. In addition to these attitudinal statements addressing parental and other adult support, personal goals, coping skills,
school connectedness, and positive peers, the survey included specific questions assessing mental health, engagement in extracurricular
activities, familial discussions about substances, and likelihood for peer-to-peer communication about substance misuse. All of these attitudes

and experiences were assessed and analyzed to illuminate the context and potential opportunities for prevention/intervention of teens’
substance misuse.
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Risk & Protective Factor Statements

How much do you agree with the following statements?

m Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree

| have goals that | have set for myself which are really important to me 9 93%

| am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don’t fall victim to peer pressure 9 93%

If | have a personal problem, | can go to one of my parents for help 69% % 92%

|F:>rottective If I had a serious problem, | know an adult who | could talk to or go to for help 61% | 28%. .1 89%
actors P
| feel capable of dealing with most problems that come up 44% A 88%
| have close friends with whom | can share my joys and sorrows 87%

| know how to support my friends if | think they are getting into trouble with drugs 45% l 82%
The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and important to me 41% I 75%

I've personally witnessed some really bad things that happened because of drug use M 48%

It's easy to get prescription drugs from parents’ medicine cabinets m__z&%_' 42%
| am confident that if | experiment with drugs, | could stop whenever | wanted to RES M. 17%.d 31%

Taking prescription drugs without a prescription that is for you is safer to use than illegal drugs [E17%. 4 24%
Prescription pain relievers are not addictive 20%
My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in a while M 17%
Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to deal with m 16%

Risk Factors

Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager — it's not that big a deal IM 13%
Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help you stay awake and focused when studying is safe IM 9%

My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana once in a while m 8%

Base: All participants; n=607

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Participants were asked about their agreement with several attitudinal statements, many of which were new this year (those marked in bold font). The most agreed with statements surround having
important goals, standing up for beliefs and having the ability to go to parents for help (each above 90%). Few teenagers have permission to smoke marijuana once in a while (8%) and believe that taking
stimulants is safe (9%).




2013/2016 Risk Factor Trends

How much do you agree with the following statements?
I've personally witnessed some really bad things that happened because of drug abuse*

It's easy to get prescription drugs from parents’ medicine cabinets

| am confident that if | experiment with drugs, | could stop whenever | wanted to*

Taking prescription drugs without a prescription that is for you is safer to use than illegal drugs*
Prescription pain relievers are not addictive

My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in a while*

Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to deal with*

Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager - it's not that big a deal

Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help you stay awake and focused when
studying is safe

My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana once in a while

2013
2016

2013
2016

2013
2016

2013
2016

2013
2016

2013
2016

2013
2016

2013
2016

2013
2016

2013
2016

“Strongly Agree” “Somewhat Agree”

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: All participants; 2013 n=614, 2016 n=607

Agreement with the risk factor statements (which were included in the 2013 survey) have remained very stable, with just two statistically significant shifts: less agreement with
the statement Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help you stay awake and focused when studying is safe (down four points to 9%), and increased agreement on
the statement My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana once in a while (from 5% to 8%).

* Indicates wording change from 2013 survey



Risk Factors by Demographics

How much do you agree with the following statements?

Age

Top-Two Box Ratings | | |

LGBTQ*

(% “Strongly” + “Somewhat Agree”) | Overall | Female  Male | 12 (K] 14 15 16 17 |

Sample Size n=607 n=291 n=315 n=48 n=104 n=94 n=101 n=133 n=127 n=20

I've personally witnessed some really bad things that
happened because of drug abuse 48% 48% 47% 34% 42% 47% 50% 48% = 56% 58%

It to get ipti f ts’
> casy o getprescrip 'O”dr;‘]gjlé‘;’;‘f:g%”efs 42% 45%  40% 36% 38% 38% 46% 44%  47% 46%
| am confident that if | experiment with drugs, | could
stop whenever | wanted to

31% 25% 37% 25% 23% 33% 32% 34% 35% 45%

Taking prescription drugs without a prescription that
is for you is safer to use than illegal drugs 24% 19% 28%  20% 26% 16% 26% 29%  22% 20%
Prescription pain relievers are not addictive 20% 17% 24% 34% 22% 15% 19% 21% 19% %

My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once
in a while

Drugs can help teens manage the stress and
pressure we have to deal with

Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a
teenager — it's not that big a deal

Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help o o o o Q 0 o o o o
you stay awake and focused when studying is safe 9% % 1% 15% 4% 8% 1% 1% 8% 10%

17% 15% 19% 14% 8% 10% 21% 18%  27% 26%

16% 12% 20% 10% 9% 15% 18% 20% 19% 38%

13% 12% 14% 14% 2% 9% 17% 16% 18% 21%

My parents would be fine with me smoking
marijuana once in a while 8% 7% % M% 3% 6% 1% 7% 1% 28%

Males agreed with more risk factor statements than females, believing they could stop taking drugs (37% versus 25% of females), that prescription drugs are safe (28%
v. 19%), that pain relievers are safer than illegal drugs (24% v. 17%) and that drugs help manage stress (20% v. 12%). Additionally, 12 year olds are significantly more
likely to agree that pain relievers are not addictive (34% compared to about 20% or less of older participants), while 17 year olds are more likely to say they have
witnessed some bad things because of drugs (56%) and that their parents are okay with them drinking a beer once in a while (27%).

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from other demographic groups combined at the 95% level of confidence.
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Risk Factors by Demographics

How much do you agree with the following statements?

| Region Ethnicity
TOE)'TWO BOX Ratings ” overall | eV oo North-  South-  South-  North- | . . Hispanic/ Black/African . . Native
(% *Strongly” + "Somewhat Agree’) Boulder as East  West*  West a Latino  American*
Sample Size n=607 n=335 n=95 n=81 n=34 n=22 n=41 n=438 n=120 n=24 n=16 n=6
I've personally witnessed some really bad
things that happened because of drug ~ 48% | 45% 55% 46% 58% 48% 49% 48% 42% 54% 5%  44%
abuse
O B iidmoepne 426 | 1%  45%  46%  4T%  54%  31% | 40%  45%  48%  68%  15%
| am confident that if | experiment with
drugs, | could stop whenever | wanted to 31% 33% 34% 30% 31% 21% 21% 30% 36% 25% 34% 35%
Taking prescription drugs without a
prescription that is for you is safer to use ~ 24% 21% 28% 21% 33% 42% 24% 21% 34% 28% 17% 15%
than illegal drugs
Prescription pain relievers are not addictive  20% 19% 26% 22% 27% 12% 15% 19% 29% 15% 22% 21%
Vyparentswouldbefnewinme dikiG 170, | 479 16%  22% | 6%  23%  22% | 18%  16% 4%  13%  21%
Drugs can help teens manage the stress
and pressure we have to deal with 16% 15% 21% 20% 10% 19% 5% 14% 21% 22% 9% 0%
Experimenting with drugs is just part of
being a teenager — it's not that big a deal 13% 13% 16% 14% 6% 15% % 1% 19% 28% 0% 0%
Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to
help you stay awake and focused when Stydyinfg 9% 9% 8% 13% 12% 4% 2% 9% 12% 10% 0% 21%
1S sare
My parents would be fine with me smoking 8% 9% 9% 79, 20, 12% 59, 8% 6% 13% 79, 15%

marijuana once in a while

Agreement on three of the negatively-toned statements is significantly higher among Hispanics, who are more likely to agree that prescription drugs are safer than
illegal drugs (34%), that prescription drugs are not addictive (29%) and that experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager (19%).

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from other demographic groups combined at the 95% level of confidence.




Risk Factors and Usage

Usage by Risk Factors (“Strongly/Somewhat Agree” Versus Less than Top-Two Box Agreement)

Prescription Prescription Pain
Stimulants Relievers

Use Of Any Key

Alcohol Use Marijuana Use .
| | Drug

Meth Use

Statement Agreement Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree

I've personally witnessed some really bad
things that happened because of drug abuse

It's easy to get prescription drugs from parents’
medicine cabinets|

| am confident that if | experiment with drugs, |
could stop whenever | wanted to

Taking prescription drugs without a prescription
that is for you is safer to use than illegal drugs|

52% 41% 21% 10% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 0% 23% 14%

47% 47% 15% 16% 5% 4% 5% 2% 3% 0% 19% 18%

59% 41% 28% 11% 7% 4% 8% 2% 3% 1% 31% 14%

51% 45% 18% 14% 8% 4% 5% 3% 4% 1% 23% 17%

Prescription pain relievers are not addictive] 50% 45% 16% 15% 9% 4% 6% 2% 4% 1% 21% 18%

My parents would be fine with me drinking beer|
once in a while

Drugs can help teens manage the stress and
pressure we have to deal with

Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a
teenager — it's not that big a deal

Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to

help you stay awake and focused when studying|  65% 44% 32% 14% 20% 3% 13% 2% 6% 1% 38% 16%
is safe

My parents would be fine with me smoking
marijuana once in a while

81% 39% 25% 13% 9% 4% 11% 1% 5% 1% 28% 16%

68% 42% 33% 12% 14% 3% 12% 1% 6% 0% 38% 14%

75% 42% 51% 10% 15% 3% 18% 1% 7% 0% 53% 13%

79% 43% 48% 12% 20% 4% 18% 2% 9% 1% 47% 15%

Base: Varies by statement agreement *“Key Drugs” include marijuana, meth or prescription drugs.

The table above shows how agreement (“Strongly” or “Somewhat Agree”) with risk factors has a relationship compared to those who do not agree with the statements
as much (“Somewhat” or “Strongly Disagree”). Usage of each drug is shown in the table above based on these two levels of agreement, revealing that in most
instances usage is higher (often by a statistically significant margin) among those who are more likely to agree with many of these statements.
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Protective Factors by Demographics

How much do you agree with the following statements?

Top-Two Box Ratings | | | LGBTQ*

(% “Strongly” + “Somewhat Agree’) |Overa|| | Female  Male | 2 13 4 15

Sample Size n=607 n=291 n=315 n=48 n=104 n=94 n=101 n=133 n=127 n=20

| have goals that | have Sertef:ﬁyr?r{f;frgm';fnrg 93%  95%  92%  90% 97% 93% 92% 92%  93% 94%

| am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that |
don'’t fall victim to peer pressure

93% 91% 9%  97% 91% 91% 93% 93% 93% 81%

If | have a personal problem, | can go to one of my
parents for help

If | had a serious problem, | know an adult who |
could talk to or go to for help

| feel capable of dealing with most problems that
come up

92% 92% 92%  98% 96% 89% 93% 92% 88% 81%

89% 90% 88% 88% 92% 89% 89% 89% 88% 87%

88% 86% 90% 92% 84% 86% 87% 91% 90% 65%

| have close friends with whom | can share my joys

e 87%  89%  87%  88% 88% 84% 87% 85% 92%  73%

I know how to support my friends if | think they are
getting into trouble with drugs

The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful
and important to me

82% 83% 81% 76% 78% 84% 79% 88% 82% 75%

75% 76% 4%  78% 718% 75% 73% 74% 73% 45%

Looking at the new positively-worded statement ratings by participants’ sex and age shows no statistically significant differences, all being agreed with at similar levels,
most by 85% or more. There are lower ratings of agreement among LGBTQ participants, however the sample size limits its statistical significance.
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* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from other demographic groups combined at the 95% level of confidence.



Protective Factors by Demographics

How much do you agree with the following statements?

| Region Ethnicity
TOE)'TWO BOX Ratings ” overall | eV oo North-  South-  South- Caucasian Tispanic/ Black/ African , . . Native
(% “Strongly” + “Somewhat Agree”) Boulder as East West* Latino  American* American*
Sample Size n=607 n=335 n=95 n=81 n=34 n=22 n=41 n=438 n=120 n=24 n=16 n=6
| have goals that | have set for myself
which are really important to me 93% 93% 90% 91% 96% 100% 95% 93% 94% 92% 95% 65%
| am capable of standing up for my
beliefs so that | don't fall victim to peer  93% 94% 93% 87% 92% 96% 88% 94% 92% 81% 100%  44%
pressure
I have 2 pefﬁgf)'fpnrq‘;b;’?én'tgigrgﬁetlg 02% | 94%  91% . 84%  96%  92%  91% . 93%  91% 8%  100%  100%
If | had a serious problem, | know an
adult who I could talk to or go to for help 89% 89% 88% 93% 92% 92% 81% 90% 88% 72% 94% 44%
feel Capab;‘fo‘;‘; :gz“tﬂgaxghm”;‘fg 88% | 90%  86% . 82%  91%  96%  84% | 88%  90%  84%  100%  85%
have C'°§ﬁ§{§;dyi§“y'§‘a“l2°;2r'r;?vi 87%  89%  89%  82%  83%  88%  86% = 88%  87%  86%  85%  65%
I know how to support my friends if |
think they are getting into trouble with ~ 82% 81% 84% 84% 82% 85% 81% 82% 85% 53% 93%  44%
drugs
The schoolwork | am assigned is often 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
75% 79% 67% 61% 83% 88% 72% 74% 75% 69% 89% 79%

meaningful and important to me

up for my beliefs so that I don’t fall victim to peer pressure (94%).

Agreement with the positive statements varies only slightly by geographic region, with several significantly lower ratings in the Northeast region. Both the Northeast and Central
regions have significantly lower agreement on The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and important to me (both regions score in the 60s), while participants in the
Denver/Boulder region are significantly more likely to agree with this statement (agreement s in the 80s in the Southeast and Southwest regions, but because of their smaller
sample sizes, these differences are not statistically significant). Among the different ethnicities, Caucasians are significantly more likely to agree with | am capable of standing
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* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from other demographic groups combined at the 95% level of confidence.




Protective Factors and Usage

Usage by Protective Factors (“Strongly/Somewhat Agree” Versus “Strongly/Somewhat Disagree”)

Use Of Any Key

Prescription | Prescription Pain
Drug*

Stimulants Relievers Meth Use |

| Alcohol Use | Marijuana Use

Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Disagree Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
Statement Agreement| " ° g 9 9 g g g g g g g

| have goals that | have set for myself
which are really important to me

| am capable of standing up for my
beliefs so that | don't fall victim to peer | 46% 51% 14% 30% 4% 9% 3% 1% 1% 2% 17% 30%
pressure

If I have a personal problem, | can go to
one of my parents for help

46% 56% 14% 25% 4% 1% 3% 14% 1% 2% 17% 30%

45% 66% 14% 30% 4% 8% 3% 9% 1% 2% 17% 29%

If | had a serious problem, | know an
adult who | could talk to or go to for help

| feel capable of dealing with most
problems that come up

| have close friends with whom | can
share my joys and sorrows

I know how to support my friends if |
think they are getting into trouble with |  47% 46% 15% 19% 5% 3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 18% 21%
drugs

The schoolwork | am assigned is often
meaningful and important to me

Base: Varies by statement agreement

46% 54% 14% 23% 4% 5% 2% 9% 1% 0% 17% 26%

46% 53% 14% 22% 4% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% 17% 25%

44% 62% 14% 20% 4% 7% 3% 6% 1% 1% 17% 24%

43% 56% 12% 23% 4% 6% 2% 6% 1% 1% 15%  24%

**Key Drugs” include marijuana, meth or prescription drugs.

The table above shows how agreement (“Strongly” or “Somewhat Agree”) with some of the positive statements has a relationship compared to those who do not agree
with the statements as much (“Somewhat” or “Strongly Disagree”). Usage of each drug is shown in the table above based on these two levels of agreement, revealing
that teenagers who “Strongly Agree” they are capable of standing up for their beliefs, can go to their parents or another adult for help and felt their schoolwork is
meaningful are significantly less likely to say they have ever used either alcohol, marijuana or prescription pain relievers.
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Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences between agreement levels combined at the 95% level of confidence.



Teens Experiencing Mental Health Challenges

Demographics reported by number of difficult mental health days each month

Participant Mental Health

(Number of mentally difficult days/month)

30% No Days

12% 14 or More Days

12% \
6 to 13 Days
23% / 10%
3to 5 Days One Day

1 3% 2 Days

Also included in the survey this year was a question designed to capture a sense of participants’ mental health by
asking how many difficult days they have had in the past month. Three out of ten teenagers (30%) said that they
had no days where they felt their mental health was not good (described as having anxiety, stress, depression or
problems with emotions) within the past 30 days, while a quarter (23%) had good mental health on all but one or
two days per month. In addition, a quarter of teenagers surveyed (23%) said they had between three and five
difficult days a month and 24% had more than five difficult days in the last month. Demographically, females
were significantly more likely to report having had six or more mentally difficult days in the last month, at 30%
compared to 18% of males, who reported having the fewest difficult days per month (61% with two or fewer
mentally trying days per month). The youngest teens surveyed also had significantly fewer mentally trying days
(47% with no difficult days compared to about 30% among older age groups). Teens living in northern regions
also experience more days that challenge their mental health.

Days With Reported Sex
Me}r/ﬂal Healthplssues I Female LGBTY
Sample Size n=278 n=304 n=48 n=100 n=89 n=96 n=131 n=120 n=20
No difficult days 25% 34% 47% 31% 29% 31% 29% 24% 15%
1t0 2 Days 20% 27% 16% 24% 29% 23% 18% 29% 4%
3to 5 Days 25% 21% 17% 24% 25% 22% 25% 20% 43%
6 days or more 30% 18% 20% 21% 17% 24% 28% 27% 37%

Region Ethnicity
. S Black/ .
Days With Reported Denver/ Central North- South- South*- Caucasian Hlspgnlc/ Afican Asian® Natllve .
Mental Health Issues | Boulder East East West Latino J— American
Sample Size n=322 n=91 n=78 n=31 n=22 n=40 n=421 n=116 n=22 n=16 n=6
No difficult days 31% 34% 18% 55% 35% 17% 28% 37% 28% 34% 15%
110 2 Days 23% 27% 22% 18% 23% 29% 25% 17% 31% 19% 50%
3 to 5 Days 23% 19% 20% 8% 23% 45% 25% 19% 16% 13% 21%
6 days or more 23% 20% 40% 18% 19% 10% 21% 28% 25% 34% 15%

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).
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Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from other demographic groups combined at the 95% level of confidence.



Substance Usage and Mental Health

During your life, how many times have you tried each?

“Key Substances” include marijuana, meth or prescription drugs. Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences between agreement levels combined at the 95% level of confidence.

Alcohol Marijuana Stimulants Pain Relievers Meth
66% *
90%
4% =
$29% 2
% of those who trie 210
;ac;t::emat:;a;t ‘ ‘80/ 15% /0 18% t
once 0
i 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 29 3% "% 29 204 00, 194
Difficult © o © ° °
Days/Month o .+ o° & ¥ ¥ 02 P ¥ ¥ 02 ¥ ¥ 0 P ¥ ¥ 0
X ‘b\ Q o "b\' @ o "b\' @ Y "b\' @ N "b\' @
S R \0‘\, %0\ S \0‘\, S $ S \O‘\, %0\ S R \0‘1, o $ S \0‘\, & $

Base: All Participants;
Varies by substance by level of activity

Self-reported drug usage generally increases along with the number of mentally trying days,
climbing the most for alcohol, with 29% of those with no difficult days having drank alcohol Days Per Month
(ever) to 66% for those with more than five mentally difficult days in the past month. This

Difficult Mental Health Use Of Any Key | No Use of Any

pattern is also evidenced for marijuana, with those who reported having no mentally difficult Sample Size n=129 n=4§8
days in the last month being significantly less likely to have used it (8% versus at least 15% No Days 21% 32%
among others). 1to 2 Days 23% 24%
3 to 5 Days 30% 21%

6 or More Days 26% 23%

Question: Mental Health - During the past month or 30 days, how many days would you say your mental health was not good? Poor
mental health includes anxiety, stress, depression, and problems with emotions.
*Key Drugs” include marijuana, meth or prescription drugs. Arrows or shading indicate statistically significant differences at the 95% level of confidence.



Protective Factors by Mental Health

How much do you agree with the following statements?

Days With Reported Mental Health Issues

Top-Two Box Ratings 110 2 310 5

(% “Strongly” + “Somewhat Agree”) | No difficult days days days 6 days or more

Sample Size n=174 n=137 n=133 n=138

| have goals that | have set for myself which are really important to me 92% 95% 93% 92%

| am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don't fall victim to peer pressure 96% 91% 92% 92%

If I have a personal problem, | can go to one of my parents for help 96% 96% 91% 84%

If I had a serious problem, | know an adult who | could talk to or go to for help 93% 88% 89% 85%

| feel capable of dealing with most problems that come up 93% 89% 91% 7%

| have close friends with whom | can share my joys and sorrows 93% 91% 86% 78%

I know how to support my friends if | think they are getting into trouble with drugs 87% 81% 82% 7%

The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and important to me 82% 82% 65% 68%

assigned is often meaningful and important to me (82% versus 68%).

There are several statistically significant differences in the positive attitudinal statements between teens who reported having no mentally difficult days per month and
those with six or more mentally trying days. Nearly all of the above statements are rated with significantly higher agreement by those with the fewest mentally difficult
days, with the largest differences being on If | had a serious problem, | know an adult who | could talk to or go to for help (96% versus 84%) and The schoolwork | am

Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from other demographic groups combined at the 95% level of confidence
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Risk Factors by Mental Health

How much do you agree with the following statements?

Top-Two Box Ratings

Days With Reported Mental Health Issues

1to 2 3to5
0/ ” “ ) rr
(% “Strongly” + “Somewhat Agree”) | No difficult days days days 6 days or more
Sample Size n=174 n=137 n=133 n=138
I've personally witnessed some really bad things that happened because o; ti;l;g 429, 449, 49% 579%
It's easy to get prescription drugs from parents’ medicine cabinets 40% 44% 42% 45%
| am confident that if | experiment with drugs, | could stop whenever | wanted to 29% 33% 29% 34%
Taking prescription drugs without a prescription that is for you is safer. to use than 259 20% 219% 28%
illegal drugs
Prescription pain relievers are not addictive 25% 21% 14% 20%
My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in a while 1% 21% 19% 21%
Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to deal with 12% 16% 17% 20%
Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager — it’s not that big a deal 8% 14% 12% 19%
Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help you stay awake and focused when
studying is safe 1% 9% 8% 9%
My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana once in a while 6% 6% 12% 10%

With regard to the statements about risk factors, teens with the fewest difficult days are significantly less likely to have parents who would allow them to drink a beer
once in a while (11% versus about 20% among the others) and are less likely to believe that using drugs is just part of being a teenager (8% compared to at least 12%
of others). Those with the most mentally difficult days are significantly more likely to say they have witnessed some really bad things because of drug abuse (57%
versus less than 50% among the others) and that using drugs is just part of being a teenager (19%).

Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from other demographic groups combined at the 95% level of confidence
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Extracurricular Activity

Demographics by extracurricular activity

Participant Extracurricular Activity

59, Teens were also asked How many extracurricular activities do you participate in, either at or
6 M° 17% outside of school, such as sports, band, drama, clubs, or student government? Most
Agtrivitgse No Activci)ties teenagers surveyed (78%) reported participating in between one and five extracurricular
activities, with four out of ten (43%) participating in one or two and 35% participating in three
to five. One out of five participants (17%) said they do not engage in any of these
extracurricular activities, while very few (just 5%) participate in six or more. Among those who

0
35% . have at least one extracurricular activity (defined as being “active”), they are significantly more
Ac?:)tit\?itises 43% likely to be Caucasian, 85% compared to about 80% or fewer among the other ethnicities.
A1t't0't'2 There were no other statistically significant differences.
ctivitues

Base: All participants; n=607

Participation in |

Extracurricular Activities | Female LGBTY
Active (83%) 86% 81% 79% 89% 80% 86% 80% 82% 84%
Inactive (17%) 14% 19% 21% 1% 20% 14% 20% 18% 16%
Region Ethnicity
N ) ) ) . Black/ ,
Part|C|patl|on n Denver/ Central North South North Caucasian H|spgn|c/ African Asian® Nat}ve )
merican
Active (83%) 82% 81% 86% 83% 7% 93% 85% 79% 69% 81% 58%
Inactive (17%) 18% 19% 14% 17% 23% 7% 15% 21% 31% 19% 42%
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* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from other demographic groups combined at the 95% level of confidence.



Extracurricular Activities by Region

How many extracurricular activities do you participate in, either at or outside of school, such as sports, band, drama, clubs, or student

government?
Denver/Boulder

Sample Size n=332
Inactive (0) 18%
1 to 2 Activities 44% Sample Size n=80
3 to 5 Activities 35% Inactive (0) 14%
6 or More 4% 1 to 2 Activities 36%
3 to 5 Activities 44%
Sample Size n=40 6 or More 7%
Inactive (0) 7%
1 to 2 Activities 31%
3 to 5 Activities 55% _Sample Size =94
6 or More 7% Inactive (0) 19%
1 to 2 Activities 52%
3 to 5 Activities 25%
6 or More 4%
Sample Size n=22
Inactive (0) 23% Sample Size n=33
1 to 2 Activities 27% Inactive (0) 17%
3 to 5 Activities 35% 1 to 2 Activities 50%
6 or More 15% 3 to 5 Activities 27%
6 or More 6%

Across the different geographic regions, teens living in the Northwest region reported engaging in the most extracurricular activities, with fewer than one out of the ten
(7%) not being engaged in at least one activity. Those in the Central region were toward the other end of the spectrum, with 19% inactive, being the least active of all
the regions.

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).

Map Source: https://rpscolorado—pub\\c.sharep0|nt.com/Pages/About—Team.aspx Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence. 59



Substance Use by Extracurricular Activity

Usage by Substance

Alcohol Marijuana Stimulants Pain Relievers Meth

0,
% 45%
% of those who tried

each item at least 0
once 22 A)

14%

8% 9% &

Inactive Active Inactive Active Inactive Active Inactive Active Inactive Active

Extracurricular
Activity

Base: All Participants;
Varies by substance by activity

Substance usage is typically higher among those teens who do not participate in any extracurricular activities (“inactive”), but only significantly so for those using
prescription pain relievers for getting high, at 9% compared to just 2% of active teens. Despite no statistically significant differences, the directional ratings of each of
the others likely indicates that there may be a relationship between not being involved in any extracurricular activities and substance misuse.
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Arrows indicate statistically significant differences at the 95% level of confidence.



Perceived Risk of Substance Use by
Extracurricular Activity

Differences between those who participate in no extracurricular activities compare to those who do

Alcohol Marijuana Stimulants Pain Relievers Meth Heroin

- 96%T 939, 95%

0 79% 77% sl 1o S
0 74% 75% 71% 0 °
67%t  68%
54% 0% 28% 34% 28%
45%| 34%
Moderate 36% — — — - -
48% [ 46% . 459, I 49%
Great Risk 30% B 31% 30% 37%
Extra(?ulr ricul Inactive Active Inactive Active Inactive Active Inactive Active Inactive Active Inactive Active
ar A.Ct.IVIty. (0 activities) (at least one (0 activities) (at least one (0 activities) (atleastone (0 activities) (at least one (0 activities) (at least one (0 activities) (at least one
Participation activity) activity) activity) activity) activity) activiy)
Base: All Participants;

Varies by substance by activity

Perceived risk of the limited use of these substances between those who are, and are not, active in extracurricular activities reveals significant differences in
the perceived risk of using meth and alcohol just once or twice, and fairly large (but not quite statistically significant difference) for the perceived risk of using

marijuana.

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences at the 95% level of confidence.
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Family Discussions

Have you ever talked to your parents/caregiver about each of the following?

799 84% T 80% 1
70%
Since 2009

0 379, 41% 2009 73%
32% 36% 2010 68%
2011 70%
2013 37%
2016 41%

2013 2016 2013 2016 2013 2016 2013 2016

Alcohol Marijuana Prescription Meth Base A eruebans,
Drugs

Family discussions about substances have increased since 2013 for each of the substances above, with the largest increase happening around marijuana (+10
to 80%) and another significant increase for alcohol (+5 to 84%). While meth discussions also increased slightly from 2013 to 41%, conversations about it
continue to remain lower than the levels seen between 2009 and 2011, each of which were about 70%.

2016 Phone
Only Ratings 80% 77% 1 32% 34%
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Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



Family Discussions Across Demographics

Have you ever talked to your parents/caregivers about each of the following?

. Prescription
Alcohol Marijuana P Meth
Drugs
87%287% o0
ot 84A) o
81%8 220, 9%1750/ o 74009%
66%
57%
48%1
0,
40%1 3% gy, . 37% 38% 38% 39%
289% % 28% 32%
18%
DO OO ® SRRSO Do O O o Do e 0%
N N N I N NN N
Age 12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to
13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17
2013 2016 2013 2016 2013 2016 2013 2016
Female 80% 84% 69% 81% 33% 3% 36% 44%
Male 77% | 84% 71% | 79% 31% | 36% 37% | 39%
Caucasian 80% 86% 70% 79% 34% 3% 39% 42%
Hispanic/Latino 75% 84% 70% 88% 28% 39% 32% 45%
African American 1% 7% 68% 70% 29% 271% 22% 36%
Asian 70% | 95% 46% | 78% 9% 46% 9% 42%
Native American 94% 65% 80% 29% 45% 15% 31% 44%
LGBTQ N/A 75%* N/A 96%* N/A 39%* N/A 42%*

Family discussions about
substances increased the most
among 12 and 13 year olds,
with significantly higher
percentages for conversations
about marijuana (+22), alcohol
(+15) and prescription drugs
(+10). In 2013, there were large
gaps by age, with older teens
being much more likely to have
had these parental discussions
than younger teens, but the
increases this year among
younger teens and their
parents has closed these gaps
considerably, especially when it
comes to talking about alcohol
and marijuana. Among the
other demographics, marijuana
discussions were up the most,
significantly for nearly all of the
different demographic groups,
while meth discussions were up
for female and Hispanic teens.

Base: All participants;
Varies by demographic
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Arrows and shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.




Encouraging Friends to Not Use

Would you give a friend a hard time if he or she were going to try each of the following?

Alcohol

Marijuana

Prescription Drugs

Meth

“Yes”

2013 | 68%

2013 | 73%

2013 | 89%

2013 | 94%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Teens were also less likely to
say they would give a friend a
“hard time” for trying alcohol
or marijuana this year, both
down about 10 points from
2013 (to 59% and 63%,
respectively), although if their
friend was using meth or
prescription drugs,
participants felt they would still
give their friends a hard time
about using those.

Base: Those aware of each
substance;
Varies by substance by year

2016 Phone
Only Ratings

56%

64% |

84% |

93%
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Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



Encouraging Friends to Not Use by Age

Would you give a friend a hard time if he or she were going to try each of the following?

Alcohol Marijuana Prescription Drugs Meth

9 0 0
88% 90% 92% 90% 90% g79, 88% goo; 900 8%  94%94% 95% 95%

75% % 739, 78%%¥ 76%
63% ¥ 66% ¥ 639,
| 55% '54% &
I 48% I
N o o © © ©

E NN SN EEMIN SRS E I N AN SR S S
12 to 14 to 16 to 12 to 14 to 16 to 12 to 14 to 16 to 12 to 14 to 16 to
13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17

Base: Those aware of each substance;
Varies by substance by age group by year

Among the different age groups, there were no changes in encouraging friends not to use meth since 2013, however each of the other three substances showed
declines among each age group, with significant declines for marijuana for all three age groups of approximately 10 points and similar declines for alcohol among those
ages 15 and younger.
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Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



Being Encouraged Not to Use Meth c

Would your friends give YOU a hard time for using meth?

“Yes”

2009 ‘ 76%

Meth Use
Discouragement
by Others 2011 ‘ 82%1
2013 81%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: Those aware of meth;
Varies by year

Participants were more likely to feel that their friends would discourage them from using meth this year than in any other time in the past, currently at 85%, a nine-point
increase since 2009.

2016 Phone Only Rating: 82%
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Perceived Vs. Reported Substance Use in School
Among Middle School Aged Teens

Percent of

Ages 12 to 14 Perceived Schoolmate eSS
Use and Reported Recent Use

Average Estimated Use
Alcohol Reported Use

Average Estimated Use
Ma”Juana Reported Use

23%
5%

20%
2%

Average Estimated Use |l 8%

Stimulants Reported Use

0%

Average Estimated Use [l 10%

Pain Relievers Reported Use

Average Estimated Use |
Meth Reported Use

0%

4%
0%

Overestimated

Usage

65%

68%

74%

81%

58%

0%

20% 40%

60%

80% 100%

Base: 12 to 14 Year olds; varies by substance

Questions: Estimated Usage - What percentage of students at your school do you believe have used [each substance] during

the past 30 days?

Reported Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used [each substance]?

Overestimations of peers’ substance use has
been shown to correlate with actual usage and
attitudes towards substances.

Among the middle school aged group (12 to 14),
alcohol had the highest estimated recent use
among schoolmates, with participants believing
23% of students at their school, on average, have
had alcohol in the last 30 days, well above the
actual reported usage of just 5% among
participants of this age group. Additionally, two-
thirds of 12 to 14 year olds (65%) overestimated
the recent usage of alcohol among their peers.

Marijuana had the next largest discrepancy, with
an average estimate of recent use of 20%
compared to just 2% reporting actual use. Both
types of prescription drugs and meth all had
reported recent use among the 12 to 14 year old
age group of 0%, but teens believed that almost 1
out 10 of their peers had used prescription pain
relievers and stimulants.

Over half of students overestimated peers’
usage of each of these substances. By sharing
actual usage rates, students will have a better
understanding that far fewer peers are actually
using these substances.




Perceived Vs. Reported Substance Use in School
Among High School Aged Teens

Ages 15 to 17 Perceived Schoolmate
Use and Reported Recent Use

44%

Average Estimated Use

Alcohol Reported Use

39%

Average Estimated Use

Marijuana Reported Use

19%

Average Estimated Use

Stimulants Reported Use

17%

Average Estimated Use

Pain Relievers 19

Reported Use

7%
0%

Average Estimated Use

Meth
Reported Use

Percent of Participants

who Overestimated
Usage

85%

87%

82%

High school aged teens (ages 15 to 17)
were more likely than middle school aged
youth to overestimate recent schoolmate
use of all substances. 80% or more of
high school aged teens over-estimated
actual use. Alcohol again had the highest
estimate of recent use, at 44%, 31 points
higher than what was reported for use
among 15 to 17 year olds (13%).
Marijuana use had an even larger gap of
33 points (39% estimated and 6%
reported use), while prescription drugs
were about 15 points higher and meth
was seven points above reported use.

88%

80%

0% 20% 40% 60%

80% 100%

Base: 15 to 17 Year olds; varies by substance

Questions: Estimated Usage - What percentage of students at your school do you believe have used [each substance] during

the past 30 days?

Reported Usage - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used [each substance]?
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Understanding a Statistical Segmentation

When conducting quantitative research, it can become easy to lose sight of the people we are surveying, focusing our attention on how many people answered the
questions in different ways. While of course these data are important — it is why we are doing a survey rather than a focus group — it is also valuable to remind
ourselves that behind these percentages are people —in this case, Colorado teenagers, and that they are more than just the answer to a question on a chart. When
we look at the data in aggregate, with everyone from 12-17 years of age combined, it is especially easy to lose perspective of that individuality, and even when we
look at our survey participants by different age groups, we know that not all 15 year olds are the same, bringing us closer to seeing a person, but still making it
difficult to see anything other than trends, statistically significant differences, and ways in which certain age groups differ from others.

A statistical segmentation analysis allows us to find common groups of people, not based on variables which we measure in the survey, such as age or sex, but on
latent variables which are not directly measured, such as commonly shared attitudes or behaviors to a series of questions.

From a conceptual standpoint, one can think of statistically-based segments being formed by putting all of the participants in a room, and then picking a few of
them — say six — completely at random, and placing them apart from one another in that room. Then we look at the seventh person and decide which of those six
groups he or she is most similar to, based upon the questions which we chose as being of interest in creating the segmentation. Then, we look at the eighth person,
and so-on-and-so-forth until everyone in the room has been assigned to a group. Each time a new person joins one of the groups, everyone else who is already
assigned to that group gets to look around and decide if they are still in the group that best represents them, or if the composition of their group has changed
enough so that they now fit better somewhere else. Computationally, it is a fairly intensive and exhaustive iterative process (this simulation is run upwards of 1,000
times to see which groupings are the best), so that when the process is completed, participants are assigned to groups so that the internal consistency of each
group can no longer be improved upon by moving anyone else around, nor can the differences between the groups be further maximized.

This process is repeated, varying the number of segments, typically looking at segments as small as three groupings to as large as ten. Statistically, looking at
internal homogeneity of each segment versus group heterogeneity, the ideal segmentation size (number of groups) is identified.

For this segmentation among Colorado teens, the questions used to create the segments were those regarding teens’ attitudes toward drugs. To maintain
consistency with the 2013 segmentation, the same questions were used again in 2016, representing the risk factor questions. The segments derived in 2016 were
nearly identical to those in 2013 in terms of the composition of the number of segments, the attributes which were critical in forming each segment, and the sizes
of each segment.

Once the segments are identified, the goal is to better understand the types of people who comprise each of the segments. We know that the people in each group
are going to be very similar to one another in terms of how they responded to the risk factor questions, since that is how the segments were formed, so those
responses provide us with our first insights into why they were grouped the way they were and how they think about these risk factors. But what we really want to
know is how their similarity in terms of their attitudes toward these risk factors translates into how they think about the protective factors, how curious they are to
try different drugs and the extent to which they may have already experimented with or regularly use different drugs. We also want to know how their similarities
in terms of their attitudes toward the risk factors carry over to an even broader context of variables, such as their age or sex.

This is the goal of a segmentation analysis: to better see the people when we look at groups who hold common attitudes, and as we start to understand those
people, we are better able to think about who they are beyond the questions asked in the survey. Once we are able to more clearly wrap our minds around who

these people are, and how they differ from other people (segments), it becomes much easier to think about how we reach them in the most meaningful way.
B
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Segmentation Methodology

In 2013, a statistically-based segmentation? was created based upon responses to the attitudinal statements, which revealed four unique segments of teenagers:
Undecided, Social Use, Anti-Drug and Regular Use. The names assigned to each of the segments were intended to provide a descriptive explanation of how these
different groups feel about substance use, from communicating opposition to complacency around substance use. After re-running the segmentation analysis using
2016 data, the same four segments emerged.

Attitudinal statements used in the segmentation:

*  I've personally witnessed some really bad things that happened because of drug abuse

*  It's easy to get prescription drugs from parents’ medicine cabinets

* | am confident that if | experiment with drugs, | could stop whenever | wanted to

»  Taking prescription drugs without a prescription that is for you is safer to use than illegal drugs

*  Prescription pain relievers are not addictive

* My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in a while

*  Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to deal with

*  Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager — it's not that big a deal

*  Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help you stay awake and focused when studying is safe
* My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana once in a while

Undecided Regular Use*
Anti-Drug Social Use

“Segments were derived using a Latent Class cluster model * Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). 72



Segment Size Shifts

2013/2016 Segment Sizes

Undecided — Regular Use*
Anti-Drug Social Use
42%  44%

250, 249, 28% 30%

h 2
b
2013 2016 2013 2016 2013 2016 2013 2016

The size of these segments held almost exactly the same as 2013, with Undecided teenagers remaining the largest group (44%), followed by Social Use
second (30%), then the Anti-Drug segment (24%) and Regular Use, at 2%, marking a small declined for these more avid drug users.

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes to low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). 73



Usage by Segment

During your life, how many times have you tried the following?

Anti-Drug
(24%)

Undecided
(44%)

Social Use
(30%)

Py

Regular Use*

(2%)

Alcohol
Marijuana
Stimulants
Pain Relievers
Meth

Alcohoal
Marijuana
Stimulants
Pain Relievers
Meth

Alcohol
Marijuana
Stimulants
Pain Relievers
Meth

Alcohol
Marijuana
Stimulants
Pain Relievers
Meth

F 28%
5%

| 1%
0%
0%

41%

100%

0% 20%  40%

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).

60%

80%

100%

2013 2016 A
12% 28% +16
4% 5% +1 In terms of usage, alcohol increased
0% 1% +1 the most, up significantly for Social
0 0 Use participants, Undecideds and
00/0 00/0 0 even Anti-Drug teens. Undecided
0% 0% 0 teens also had reported significantly
_ higher usage for marijuana (+5 to
203 206 = 10% since 2013). The few Regular
20% 39% +19 Use segment members identified this
5% 10% +6 year were much more likely to have
1% 3% +2 used most of these drugs, but, again
0% 1% 0 these large increases are based on
very small sample sizes.
0% 0% 0
2013 2016 A
61% 71% +10
32% 27% -5
4% 8% +4
4% 7% +3
0% 1% +1
2013 2016 A
83% | 100% +17
83% 77% -6
20% 58% +38
17% 58% +41
4% 41 % +37 Base: Varies by substance by segment

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.
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Percelved Limited Use Risk by Segment

How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in trying each of the following activities once or twice?
2013 2016 A

Alcohol 67% 89% 67% -22
Marijuana 79% 92% | 79% -13 ghelre we_ret;everal gign(ijfigalzmt f
. 99Y, 93% -6 eclines In the percelved risk o
Stimuiants 93% 9 4(; 9 6°/0 v limited drug use by segment for
ANELD Pain Relievers 96% 0 0 prescription drugs and alcohol.
" ZI;WI’UQ Meth 97% 9% [ 97% -2 Social Use members see less risk
(24%) from limited prescription drug use,
2013 2016 A with a 24-point drop in pain reliever
Alcohol 72% 75% 2% -3 risk and a 30-point drop for stimulant
Marijuana 79% 83% | 79% | -4 [ijslésin_ge 501 . Antti-Drugband
, 5 5 - ndecided segment members were
Stimuiants 73% 90% 73% 17 less likely to consider these
Undecided Pain Relievers 84% 88% | 84% -4 prescription drugs risky as well, and
(44%) Meth 96% 92% 96% +4 significantly less likely to consider
limited alcohol or marijuana use as
2013 2016 A being risky (-22 for alcohol and -13
— Alcohol 50% | 58% +8 for marijuana).
222 Marijuana 54% | 62% +8
! Stimulants 85% 55% -30
.- - Pain Relievers 81% 57% 24
Social Use Meth 93% 97% 93% 4
(30%)
Alcohol 50% 2013 2016 A
cono ’ 11% | 50% | +39
1 0,
Manjuana 53/0 11% 53% +42
Stimulants 33% 65% | 33% 32
RegU|ar Use* Pain Relievers 68% 0, 73% 68% -5 Base: Participants aware of each substance;
(2%) Meth 74 A) 92% 74% -1 8 varieé by substance by segment ’
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100% 75

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



Percelved Regular Use Risk by Segment

How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in regularly using each of the following?

2013 2016 A

Alcohol 90% 98% 90% -8
Marijuana 91% 28% | 91% iy Social L;se segment r_ner?berslallso
. 5 5 reported perceiving significantly less
Stimulants 98% %% | 98% 0 risk in using prescription drugs on a
DY Pain Relievers 98% 9% | 98% +1 regular basis (down 10 points for pain
( 2'40/ )ug Meth 97% 99% 97% -2 relievers and 19 for stimulants), while
° Anti-Drug segment members were
2013 2016 A\ significantly less likely to consider
Alcohol 89% 90% 89% -1 using marijuana or alcohol as being
Marijuana 89% 2% | 89% 1 risky this year than in 2013 (both down
Stimulants 94% 91% 94% +3 abouteight points)
Undecided Pain Relievers 92% 90% 92% +2
(44%) Meth 96% 92% 96% +4
2013 2016 A
Alcohol 88% 93% 88% -5
4!"»” Marijuana 82% | 78% -4
ig Stimulants 97% 87% -10
i Pain Relievers 98% 79% -19
Sogg!yl;se Meth 96% 99% | 96% | -3
0
2013 2016 A
Alcohol 62% 85% 62% 23
Marijuana 57% 28% 57% +29
Stimulants 44% 81% | 44% -37
Pain Reli Y y Y -
Regular Use* o orevers 68% 91% | 68% | -23 - |
%) Meth 2% 9% | 92% | 4 | el
0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100% 76

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



Curiosity by Segment

If someone offered you one of the following, how curious would you be to try it?

Anti-Drug
(24%)

Undecided
(44%)

Social Use
(30%)

Py

Regular Use*

(2%)

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).

Alcohol
Marijuana
Stimulants
Pain Relievers
Meth

Alcohol
Marijuana
Stimulants
Pain Relievers
Meth

Alcohol
Marijuana
Stimulants
Pain Relievers
Meth

Alcohol
Marijuana
Stimulants
Pain Relievers
Meth

100%
100%

82%
82%

100%

2013 2016 A

Curiosity to try each drug increased
for every segment, with the most
significant gains coming from the
Undecided segment, with increased
curiosity to try all of these drugs, the
largest gain being a 17-point
increase for marijuana (now with
23% curious). Curiosity to try
marijuana also increased the most
among Anti-Drug members, up a
significant 10 points to 16%. Social
Use members had significant
increases in their curiosity to try pain
relievers (+14) and meth (+9).

10% 17% +7
6% 16% +10
N/A 1% N/A
1% 3% +2
0% 3% +3
14% 28% +14
6% 23% +17
N/A 21% N/A
2% 10% +8
3% 7% +4
24% 25% +1
34% | 44% +10
N/A 24% N/A
6% 20% +14
3% 12% +9
26% | 100% | +74
43% | 100% | +57
N/A 82% N/A
14% 82% +68
5% 56% +51

Base: Non-Users of each drug;
varies by substance by segment

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.
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Segment by Age

Anti-Drug (24%) Undecided (44%) Social Use (30%) Regular Use* (2%)
72%
7% 540,
0 44%
39% 4% 26% 39%
30%3%  og0, 28% - 32%,0y 2% 32%32% 33% 20%
24%
15%
11%
I I I i
bd
P R S L s Pg® I LR ® (P®
12 to 14 to 16 to 12 to 14 to 16 to 12 to 14 to 16 to 12 to 14 to 16 to
13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17

There were no statistically significant shifts in student age among the segments since 2013, however there were noteworthy directional changes. For instance, there
were fewer Anti-Drug teens who were 16 or 17 (-13 points), with more 16 to 17 year-olds now in the Undecided segment. Social Use held steady compared to 2013,
and there are now slightly more younger teens in the Anti-Drug segment.

Base: Varies by segment
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* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).



Other Segment Demographics

, Anti-Drug Undecided Social Use Regular Use*
Demographics
2016 2016 2016 2016
Sample Size| n=151 n=149 n=259 n=267 n=176 n=180 n=28 n=10
Female| 43% 49% +6 52% 51% -1 56% 54% -2 72% 83% +11
Male| 57% 51% -6 48% 49% +1 44% 46% +2 28% 17% -11
Caucasian| 78% 73% -5 70% 73% +3 74% 74% 0 59% 53% -6
Hispanic/Latino| 17% 18% +1 21% 21% 0 20% 20% 0 28% 47% +19
Black/African American | 2% 5% +3 2% 3% +1 5% 4% -1 4% 8% +4
Asian| 2% 3% +1 3% 3% 0 1% 1% 0 4% 0% -4
Native American 1% 2% +1 3% 0% -3 4% 2% -2 4% 0% -4
LGBTQ*| NA 5% N/A N/A 6% N/A N/A 15% N/A N/A 14% N/A
Inactive (0 extra activities) [ N/A 16% N/A N/A 16% N/A N/A 17% N/A N/A 50% N/A
Active|  N/A 84% N/A N/A 84% N/A N/A 83% N/A N/A 50% N/A
No Mentally difficult days | ~ N/A 45% N/A N/A 29% N/A N/A 20% N/A N/A 29% N/A
1to 2 difficult days|  N/A 19% N/A N/A 23% N/A N/A 29% N/A N/A 29% N/A
3to5days| NA 19% N/A N/A 24% N/A N/A 25% N/A N/A 12% N/A
6ormore| N/A 17% N/A N/A 25% N/A N/A 27% N/A N/A 30% N/A

There were no statistically significant shifts in the demographic composition of the segments from 2013 to 2016. The 2016 data show that the percentage of LGBTQ
teens increases as the segments’ attitudes progresses from against use to complacent use, representing 5% of Anti-Drug members, 6% of Undecideds, 15% of Social
Use and 14% of Regular Use. Regular Use members are the least likely to be active in extracurricular activities (50% compared to 16% of Anti-Drug and Undecided
members) and they are most likely to have six or more mentally difficult days per month, at 30%, nearly twice as high as Anti-Drug members (17%).
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* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.



Protective Factors by Segment

o
2
3

4

Anti-Drug | Undecided | Social Use | Regular Use*

Demographics l

2016 2016 2016 2016
Sample Size n=149 n=267 n=180 n=10
| have goals that | have set for myself which are really important to me 92% 96% 90% 91%
| am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don't fall victim to peer pressure 93% 94% 91% 82%
If | have a personal problem, | can go to one of my parents for help 97% 94% 86% 79%
If I had a serious problem, | know an adult who | could talk to or go to for help 90% 91% 85% 91%
| feel capable of dealing with most problems that come up 85% 91% 86% 88%
| have close friends with whom | can share my joys and sorrows 91% 89% 82% 88%
| know how to support my friends if | think they are getting into trouble with drugs 80% 84% 80% 88%
The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and important to me 74% 82% 65% 70%
The new protective factor statements reveals that the Anti-Drug teenagers are significantly more likely to agree with the statement If | have a personal problem, | can
go to one of my parents for help (97%), possibly indicating strong family relationships among these teens. Undecided teens are the most likely to agree with | have
goals that | have set for myself which are really important to me (96%), | feel capable of dealing with most problems that come up (91%) and The schoolwork | am
assigned is often meaningful and important to me (82%). Social Use segment members are the least likely to agree with most of these positively-minded statements,
being significantly lower on five of the eight statements.
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* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from other segments combined at the 95% level of confidence.



Risk Factors by Segment

Demographics l

2013 2016 A 2013 2016 2013 2016 2013 2016

Sample Size | n=151 n=149 n=254 n=267 n=176 n=180 n=28 n=10

Anti-Drug Undecided |  SocialUse | Regular Use*

A

I've personally witnessed some really bad things that

happened because of drug abuse 32% | 36% +4 52% | 51% -1 58% | 51% -7 43% | 69% | +26
It's easy to get prescription drugs from parents’ rz:g:rc?:tz 24% | 27% +3 46% | 45% R 500 | 48% 4 44% | 829% +38
| am confident that if | experiment wi;[vhhgrr]lég\;/se,rllc\szﬁes;cig 19% | 12% 0 24% | 23% R 41% | 53% #19 96% | 100% +4
Taking prescription d;‘fjig‘;g‘f’:rt; irse:f;f;'ﬂ[‘e;hjt(;fuf; 0% | 0% | o | 31% | 32% | +1 | 28% | 28% | 0 | 17% | 100% | +83
Prescription pain relievers are not addictive | 1% 0% -1 29% | 26% -3 17% | 25% +8 36% | 78% | +42
My parents would be fine with me drinking beer oncivihn”: 29, 1% A 59 1% +6 31% | 36% +5 91% | 91% 0
Drugs can help teens manage the stress sz\(/iept:;a(sjigrlewvi\;ﬁ 20, 0% 2 1% 8% 3 21% | 36% +15 77% | 88% +11
Experimenting with drugs is just part i(:fsbﬁci)r;gt;haa ;[i(iagzgéa;; 0% 0% 0 0% 0% 0 2% | 399% 17 87% | 88% +1
T s om0 | ow | o |z | @6 | 7 | o [ oo | 2 | 4sw | an | s
My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana 0% 1% 1 0% 1% +1 6% 20% +14 80% | 77% 3

once in a while

Social and Regular Use members are the most likely to agree with the negative statements, both segments having several significant increases from last year. Social

the stress and pressure we have to deal with, Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager — it’s not that big a deal and My parents would be fine with me
smoking marijuana once in a while (each double-digit increases).

Use members’ agreement increased on the statements  am confident that if | experiment with drugs, | could stop whenever | wanted to, Drugs can help teens manage

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.




Perceptions of Peer Usage by Segment

Respondents not over-estimating peers’ use of substances

Anti-Drug (24%) Undecided (44%) Social Use (30%) Regular Use* (2%)
55%
0% 48%
29% 42%
0
0% 33% 29% 29%
24% 23% 1o 2% 20% 21%
16% 15% 13% 14%

Base: Varies by
substance by segment

Excluding the Regular Use segment due to a the small sample size, the Anti-Drug segment is more often not over-estimating peers’ usage, followed by those who are
Undecided and then the Social Use segment, following the general pattern of how each group feels about these drugs.
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* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).



Family Influence

Have you ever talked to your parents/caregivers about the following substances

Alcohol 89%
Marijuana 81%
Pres. Drugs 41%
Anti-Drug Meth 43%
(24%)
Alcohol 81%
Marijuana 7%
Pres. Drugs
Undecided
(44%) Meth
Alcohol 85%
L%
e Marijuana 83%
_ ! Pres. Drugs 38%
Social Use Meth 46%
(30%)
Alcohol 88%
m Marijuana 76%
Pres. Drugs
Regular Use*
(2%) Meth 76%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).

2013 2016 A

80% | 89% +9 Family discussions about nearly all

68% 81% +13 drugs have increased for each
segment, with statistically

33% | 41% +8 significant increases for

0 0 conversations about marijuana

37% 43% *6 among Anti-Drug and Undecided
segment members (both up about

2013 2016 A 13 points to about 80% each).

74% 81% +7 Discussions about alcohol are also

o . up among Anti-Drug members (+9

65% 1% 2 to 89%), while Social Use members

29% | 32% +3 were significantly more likely to
have had discussions with their

38% | 36% 2 parents about meth (+14 to 46%).

2013 2016 A

82% 85% +3

7% 83% +6

33% 38% +5

32% 46% +14

2013 2016 A

87% 88% +1

45% 76% +31

48% 47% -1

85% 76% _9 SB:;ﬁq:e\r/]?ries by substance by

Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.
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Summary of Findings about Marijuana

Substance Use & Perceived Risk

In this study, marijuana use among teens held steady between 2013 and 2016, with 15% reporting having ever used and 4% in the last 30
days, compared to 16% and 6% respectively in 2013. Although this survey combines middle and high school aged youth, the trend is
consistent with findings in the 2015 Healthy Kids Colorado Survey, where use among middle school (7% ever/4% recent) and high school
( 38% ever/21% recent) also held steady compared to 2013.

The perception of risk of limited and regular use of marijuana also held steady, with 48% and 71% seeing “great risk” of limited and
regular use respectively.

Access and Peer Influence

This year, youth reported that marijuana is easier to get than in 2013, with 61% saying it's “very or somewhat easy” to get (up 11 points
from 2013). Younger adolescents showed the greatest increase in ease, with significant increases among 12 year olds (up 29 points to
43%), 13 year olds (up 23 points to 45%) and 14 year olds (up 16 points to 57%).

Interestingly, despite youth reporting increased access, the percentage of youth who have been offered the drug also continues to hold
steady at 37%.

In 2016, fewer teens reported that they would give their friend a hard time if he/she were going to try marijuana, down 10 points from 2013
to 63%.

The vast majority of teens are overestimating how many of their peers are regularly using marijuana (in the last 30 days), with 12-14 year
old estimating that 1 in 5 of their peers are using (2% reported use) and 15-17 year olds estimating that 4 in 10 are using (6% reported
use).

Colorado and National Context

Colorado does not significantly differ from the national average in lifetime or current marijuana use among teens.

Despite concerns about changing drug policies negatively influencing youth behavior, the data on usage does not bear out those fears.
Reports of perceptions, accessibility and norms have changed however, which warrants a stronger prevention and behavioral health promotion
approach. Moreover, great opportunity to reshape norms about marijuana use exists based on the gaps in accurate perception of peer usage.
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Summary of Findings about Prescription Drugs

Substance Use & Perceived Risk

Misuse of prescription drugs did not change since 2013, with 4% reporting stimulant misuse and 3% pain relievers in 2016, compared to
3% and 2% in 2013 respectively. Although this survey reported lower levels of use, the trend is consistent with data from the 2013 and
2015 Healthy Kids Colorado Survey, currently at 13.7% for all prescription drugs combined.

The perception of risk for using prescription pain relievers to get high declined significantly for both limited and regular usage (down eight
points to 78% and five points to 89%, respectively). In addition, perception of risk for limited use of prescription stimulants declined by 18
points to 72%.

Regionally, perception of risk for prescription pain relievers and stimulants declined the most in Denver/Boulder (Region 2) and Northeast
Colorado (Region 1).

Access and Peer Influence

Although this year’s data saw no change in how accessible prescription drugs were compared to 2013, the percentage of teens who were
offered prescription drugs nearly tripled, from 8% to 21%. This increase was consistent across all age groups, with the biggest change
among youth 12 to 13 years of age.

Eighty-seven percent of teens would give their friends a hard time for misusing prescription drugs, which held stable from 2013.

Colorado and National Context

According to the Healthy Kids Colorado Survey and the CDC’s Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS), in 2015 the state is now below the
national average for high school-aged teens who have misused prescription drugs (13.7% vs. 16.8%).

Although youth usage has not changed, perception of risk in misusing prescription drugs has fallen. Again, the vast majority of youth are
overestimating their peers’ misuse of prescription drugs. Behavioral health education and social norming campaigns would empower youth
with more accurate information for decision-making.

C
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Summary of Findings about Meth

Substance Use & Perceived Risk

»  Although this survey showed teen Meth use holding steady (1% in 2016 and 0.2% in 2013), the 2015 Healthy Kids Colorado Survey shows use
among high schoolers is at its lowest level (2.4%) since the data has been tracked (1999), which equates to a 26% decline in the last two
years (since 2013) and a 40% decline over the past decade (since 2005).

» According to trends from this survey, teen perception of risk of using Meth once or twice has held at a significantly higher rate compared to
baseline data (at 91%* in 2016 versus 79% in 2009). This ongoing high level of perceived risk may be contributing to declining levels of usage.

Access and Peer Influence

» Low levels of use and high perception of risk exist despite increased availability of Meth among teens.

»  More teens (17%) report that Meth is easy to get, an increase of 8 points compared to 2013. In addition, more teens have been offered the
drug (8%), compared to only 2% in 2013.

»  Eighty-five percent of teens say their friends would give them a hard time if they were to try Meth, up 9 points from the 2009 benchmark.

Colorado Context: Youth Improvements Despite Increased Challenges Among Adults

* Increases in access to Meth may be a cause of the spike in adults seeking treatment from the drug. According to Drug/Alcohol Coordinated
Data System data from 2014, Meth treatment admissions in Colorado have surpassed all substances except alcohol, accounting for 19.1% of
admissions. The trend has been steadily increasing since 2011. Adults age 25 to 34 are the most common age range seeking treatment
(41.5%), followed by users age 35 to 44.

»  According to the Colorado Department of Public Safety, Meth-related criminal offenses have more than doubled between 2012 and 2015. This
increase in offenses is among adults; there has been no change in offenses among those under 18 years of age.

Public Messaging Campaign Awareness

»  The vast majority of teens (81%) continue to be aware of the Colorado Meth Project’s “Not Even Once” public messaging campaign.

»  Eight out of ten teens report that the campaign makes them less likely to try Meth.

*  Ninety-six percent (96%) of teens who are aware of the “Not Even Once” campaign would give a friend a hard time if he/she were going to try
Meth, as compared to 87% for those unaware of the campaign, a significant difference of 9 points.

Despite increased access to a drug that continues to present challenges among adults, Colorado teens appear to recognize the significant risks
posed by Meth. The 40% decline in use among high school students over the last decade suggests the impact of empowering teens with accurate

information to make informed decisions.
*based on phone only respondents to maintain trend analysis 87
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Risk and Protective Factor Analysis

With the addition of the new protective factor statements into the survey, the dimension analysis from 2013 has been updated with two new statistically-based
dimensions’. The first new dimension is named Supports for Success and includes statements about the importance of having goals and meaningful schoolwork, as
well as having people to talk to about problems. The second new dimension, Behavioral Health Advocate, surrounds support and being able to stand up for beliefs and
handling problems. The three previously defined dimensions from 2013 emerged once again this year (Complacency About Substance Use, Prescription Drug
Acceptability and Situational Context), despite the removal of three attitudinal statements from the 2013 survey.

Complacency About Substance Use

* | am confident that if | experiment with drugs, | could stop whenever |
wanted to

+ Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager - it's not that big a
deal

* Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to deal with

My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in a while

My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana once in a while

Prescription Drug Acceptability

* Taking prescription drugs without a prescription that is for you is safer to
use than illegal drugs

» Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help you stay awake
and focused when studying is safe, even if the prescription wasn't written
for you.

* Prescription pain relievers are not addictive

Situational Context

* It's easy to get prescription drugs from parents’ medicine cabinets
+ I've personally witnessed some really bad things that happened because
of drug abuse

Supports for Success

If I had a serious problem, | know an adult in or out of school, other than my
parents, who | could talk to or go to for help

The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and important to me

| have goals that | have set for myself which are really important to me

If I have a personal problem, | can go to one of my parents for help

Behavioral Health Advocate

I know how to support my friends if | think they are getting into trouble with
drugs

| am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don't fall victim to peer
pressure

| feel capable of dealing with most problems that come up

| have close friends with whom | can share my joys and sorrows

1Dimensions were extracted using principal components factor analyses, which were then rotated using an orthogonal (varimax) rotation procedure 89



Average Dimension Attribute Ratings by Age c

Average Ratings of Attributes in Each Dimension

mplacen - N :
Complacency Prescription Drug Situational Supports for Behavioral Health
About Substance "
Use Acceptability Context Success Advocate
g7% 0% g1 86% 86% O9%
46% 49%
38%
% Strongly Agree +
Somewhat Agree i 17% 20% 19% 16% 18%
0

12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to 12to 14to 16to
13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17 13 15 17

Base: Varies by age group

When averaging the individual attribute ratings within in each of the dimensions, we find that regardless of age, teens’ protective factors remain constant, but as they
get older, they are more likely to agree with the risk factor statements surrounding situational context and substance use complacency, while prescription drug
acceptability holds steady, and at lower levels, for each age group.
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Dimension Averages Across Other Demographics c

Average Ratings of Attributes in Each Dimension

Sex Ethnicity
ok | | Hopmatain | et | v v
Sample Size n=291 n=315 n=438 n=120 n=24 n=16 n=6
Complacency g\f’uo;s‘ 14% 20% 16% 20% 20% 13% 14%
Prescription Drug
Acceptability 14% 21% 16% 25% 18% 13% 19%
Situational Context 47% 44% 44% 44% 51% 63% 30%
Supports for Success 88% 87% 88% 87% 80% 95% 2%
Behav“’fé'v*oiﬂig 87% 88% 88% 89% 76% 95% 60%

Region

LGBTQ*
Denver/ Boulde Northeast Northwest m Southwest*
Sample Size n=335 n=95 n=81 n=41 n=34 n=22 n=20
Complacency gf{j’g"; 17% 19% 19% 12% 1% 18% 32%
Prescription Drug 0 0 o 0 o o o
Acceptability 16% 21% 19% 14% 24% 19% 12%
Situational Context 43% 50% 46% 40% 53% 51% 52%
Supports for Success 89% 84% 82% 85% 92% 93% 7%
Behavioral Health 0 0 o 0 o o 0
Advocate 89% 88% 84% 85% 87% 91% 4%
There are only a few statistically significant differences among the other demographic characteristics, each of which come on the new dimensions (Complacency About
Drugs and Prescription Drug Acceptability), of which males’ average agreement is significantly higher than females (about 20% compared to 14% for females). Hispanics
also provide significantly higher agreement on Prescription Drug Acceptability than Caucasians (25% versus 16%).
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* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30). Shaded cells indicate statistically significant differences from other demographic groups combined at the 95% level of confidence.



Dimension Averages

Anti-Drug (24%)

88% 87%

32%

Undecided (44%)

91% 90%

48%
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Social Use (30%)

g2% 8%

50%

37%
27%

Regular Use (2%)
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Risk Factors Protective Factors

Dimension average ratings for each segment help us identify the most defining characteristics of each segment. While the protective factors were relatively constant
across all of the segments, risk factors increased from Anti-Drug teenagers to Undecided to Social Use and, ultimately Regular Use. Anti-Drug and Undecided
members are the least complacent about drugs, but prescription drug acceptability is higher for Undecided and Social Use members. Regular Use members are much
more likely to agree with all of the risk factor statements (between 75% and 90% average ratings for each).
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Trendable Dimension Average Shifts

Anti-Drug (24%)

Undecided (44%)

Social Use (30%)

&

Regular Use* (2%)

0
B6%° % 84%
76%
55%50"/
49%48% 0
’ 44%
0
32% Tt 34%
28% %
24%21% 24% 229,
8% 9% I
3% 3% o no
hed 0% 0% ‘ | l
Re® (P® PP Le® P O® Ls® P Os® Re® P Oe®
Complacency Pres.Drug  Situational Complacency Pres.Drug  Situational Complacency Pres.Drug  Situational Complacency Pres.Drug  Situational
About Drugs Acceptability ~ Context About Drugs  Acceptability =~ Context About Drugs Acceptability ~ Context About Drugs  Acceptability ~ Context

Apart from the Regular Use ratings, which represents an extremely small sample size, dimension ratings were very stable among the segments. Just one statistically
significant shift occurred since 2013 - the Social Use segment are now more likely to agree with the Drug Complacency dimension than in 2013 (up 13 points to 37%).
There were large shifts for the Regular Use segment as well, but because this group has a very small sample size, the difference is not statistically significant.

* Indicates demographics with sample sizes too low to test for statistically significant differences (n<30).

Arrows indicate statistically significant differences from 2013 at the 95% level of confidence.
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Survey Instrument

Colorado Teen Drug Attitude & Use Survey
March 2016

Hello, my name i3 .« I'm calling from HealthCare Research, a public opinion research
company which focusses on health-related issues. Today we are working together with Rise Above Colorado
as well as the Colorado Department of Health and Human Services to learn about issues facing Colorado’s
teenagers.

AS MECESSARY:
*  Your answers to this survey are completely confidential.
®* e are a research company and we don't sell anything. Mo one will ever try to sell you something as
a result of this survey.

Adult on phone . 13 Continue

Will get adult on phone [REPEAT INTRO]. 2
Mo adult available [ARRANGE CALLBACK] oo 3
Screening refusal oo iccieeecee. 32 Thank & End

HOUSEHOLD SCREENING QUESTIONS

1. Just to confirm, do you live in Colorado?

-1
2->Thank & End
93Thank & End

0->Thank & End
1->Continue
2-35kipto Q5

More than One

3. s your child who is between 12 and 17 years of age enrolled in grades 7 through 127

Yes .. TSROSO & 1 &= 1y <] 111}
Mo, enrolled in school, but not grades 7-12 223Thank & End
Mo, has dropped out of school . 33 Continue
9->Thank & End

Refused o

4. How old is that child? (IF MEEDED: The one who is in grade 7 through 12)

12.
13,
14.
15.
16.

S—L 211 Y b

PROGRAMMER: ASK IF MORE THAM ONE CHILD 12-17 YEARS OLD
5. Thinking about just those who are 12 to 17 years of age, how many are enrolled in grades 7 through 127

More than one. ... remeneeeees 22 5kip 10 OF

What grade or grades are they in?

wevmeeeene L2 Thank & End
.. 22>Thank & End
.. 3> Continue

Sixth or 1888 .o
Graduated high schoal ..
Dropped cut of school ...

Thinking about just your children who are 12-17 years old, what are their ages?

ENTER MUMBER OF CHILDREN IN EACH AGE RANGE:
12 years
13 years
14 years
15 years
16 years
17 years

INTERVIEWER: Select child based upon 2ge group maost needed to fill
{08 (Ages 12-15) or Q13 [Ages 15-17)}

95



Survey Instrument (continued)

PARENTAL APPROVAL FOR CHILDREN 12-15 YEARS OF AGE

8. May | please speak with someone who is a parent or guardian of the [AGE) year-old in your household?

-1
.2
. 33Ekip to Q11
-4

ez, spesking ...
‘fes, will bring to phone
Ma, not available [SCHEDULE CALLBACK
Ma, refused [THANK & TERMIMATE

9. (WHEN PARENT ON PHONE] (IF NEW PERSON ON PHOMNE: Hello, I'm calling from HealthCare Research, an
opinion research firm located in Colorado focusing on health-related issues. We are working together with
a local nonprofit, Rise Above Colorado, as well as the Colorado Department of Human Services to better
understand the issues Colorado’s youth are facing as it pertains to their behavioral health, and we would
like to speak with your child who is (AGE) years old. The purpose of this survey is to understand how
Colorado’s youth feel about social issues they encounter on and off the school grounds. The information
we gather will help develop community and school behavioral health programs to better inform and
support teens across Colorado. Your child's responses will ba anonymious. Would you give me permission
to speak with your child?

Yes, permission given ......
Mao, permission denied [THANK & TERMINATE] .

10. Is your child available now — it will take about 15 minutas to complate the interview?

ez, will get.
Ma, not available [SCHEDULE CALLBACK]
Mo, child refusas

. 1>3kip to Q18
- 2->Continue
33Thank & End

11. Should | call back at this phone number or a different number?

Thiz Numbe:
Different Number [RECORD) .

. 1=>Thank & End
. 2->Continue

12. When would be the best time for me to call back?

DAY, TIME:

REQUEST TO SPEAK WITH 16-17 YEAR-OLD

13. (SELECTED CHILD IS 16 OR 17 YEARS OF AGE], For this survey, | would like to speak with the (AGE) year-old

in your household. May | speak with that person?

{IF NECES3ARY, READ): We are working with Rise Above Colorado and the Colorado Department of Human
Services to better understand the behavioral health issues facing Colorado’s ywouth, and would like to speak

with your child wha is [AGE] years old. The purpose of this survey is to understand how Colorado's teens

feel sbout socizl issues they encounter on 2nd off the school grounds. The information we gather will help
develop programs to support teens in living lives free of drug abuse and addiction. Your child's rezponsas

will be anonymous and this information will anly be used for developing educational materials about drug

abuse.

ez, Will BEt .
Ma, not available [SCHEDULE CALLBACK].

Ma, child refuses .

14. Should | call back at this phone number or a different number?

This Number .
Differant Mumber [RECORD) <o

15. When would be the best time for me to call back?

DAY TIME:

1-35kip to Q17
2->Continue
3->Thank & End

1->Thank & End
2->Continue
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I am confident that if | experiment with

Survey Instrument (continued)

MAIN QUESTIONNAIRE

16. (WHEMN SELECTED CHILD IS OM PHOMNE) Hello, I'm calling from HealthCare Research, a Colorado-based

public opinion firm. We are conducting a survey among children and teens in Colorado and we would like
to include your opinions.

17. First, would you tell me, please, how old are you? RECORD AGE

(PROGRAMMER: VALID RANGE 12-17)

13. What grade are you currently in, in school?

BN O 1855 e evssameneeens B2 Thank & End

10th grade ..
11th grade ..
L12th Erade e s s
Mot in school/Dropped out....
Already graduated high school.

95-3Thank & End

13. The purpose of this survey is to see how Colorado’s teens think about drugs and alternatives to drug

abuse. 'm going to read a few statements to you - things we have heard from other Colorado teenagers
- and I'd like you to tell me how YOU personally feel about these statements. (READ STATEMENT.

RANDOMIZE ORDER). Do you strongly agree with this statement, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or

strongly disagree?

Don't

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Knowf

Agrea Apgree Disagres Disagree Refused

drugs, | could stop whensver | wanted to 1 2 2 + 3
If | had a sericus problem, | know an adultin

or out of school, other than my parents, who 1 2 3 4 g
| could talk to or go to for help

Experimenting with drugs is just part of being 1 2 3 2 3
= teenager — it's not that big = deal

Drugs can help teens manage the stress and 1 2 3 a2 g
pressure we have to deal with

Taking prescription drugs without a

prescription that is for you iz safer than using 1 2 3 4 g
illegal drugs

Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or

Adderall to help you stay awake and focuzed 1 2 3 2 3
when studying is safe, even if the prescription

wasn't written for you.

It's eazy to ge_l .pI'ESEI'I-ptIDﬂ drugs from 1 2 3 2 3
parents’ medicine cabinets

Prescription pain relievers are not addictive 1 2 3 4 El

Don't

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Stronghy Know/
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Refused

I've personally witneszed some really bad

1 2 3 4 ]
things that happened becauss of drug abuse
My parenté WCILI|d_ be fine with me drinking 1 2 3 4 g
beer once in a while
Il t: Id be fi ith ki
\r?aren SWCII.I- & |f\e with me smaking 1 2 3 4 a
marijuana once in 2 while
The sc.hnelwurk .I am aszigned is often 1 2 3 4 g
meaningful and impartant to me
| kmow how to support my friends if | think 1 2 3 4 g
they are getting into trouble with drugs
| am capable of standing up for my beliefs so 1 2 3 4 g
that | don't fall victim to peer pressure
| feel ble of deali ith t bl
el capable ealing with most problems 1 2 3 4 a
that come up
| have goa_ls that | have set for myself which 1 2 3 4 g
are really important to me
1 harfe close friends with whom | can share 1 2 3 3 g
my joys and sorrows
IF 1 b | bl I t
ave a personal problem, | can go to cne 1 2 3 4 3

of my parents for help

20. Which, if any, of the following drugs have you heard of? (READ EACH ITEM. DO NOT RANDOMIZE LIST)

Yes No DE/Refused
Heroin, zlso known as H, horse, smack or gkag 1 2 9
Marijuana, also known as pot or weed 1 2 9
Methamphetamines, also known as meth, crank, crystal, glass, ice, or ting, 1 2 9
Prescription drugs like Ritalin, Adderall, Vicodin or Qxycontin, used to get 1 2 5

high or stay awake
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Su rvey Instrument (continued)

21. How much risk, if any, do you think there is in each of the following activities. (RANDOMIZE PAIRS. DO
MNOT ASK IF MOT AWARE OF IN Q20) Do you think there is great risk, moderate risk, slight risk or no risk
involved in [INSERT]? What about...?

Great DK/S

Risk No Risk Ref
Trying meth once or twice 1 4 9
Using meth regular basis 1 2 3 4 g
Trying heroin once or twice 1 2 3 3 9
Using hergin on a regular basiz 1 2 3 4 9
Trying a prescription pain reliever like Yicodin or 1 2 3 4 £l

OxyContin that was not prescribed for you, for

the purpose of getting high one or two times

Using these kinds of prescription pain relievers

which were not prescribed for you for the 1 2 3 3 g
purpose of getting high on a regular basis

Trying prescription stimulzants like Ritalin or 1 2 3 3 £l
Adderall that were not prescribed for you for the

purpose of staying awake one or two times

Using prescription stimulants like thesze that

were not prescribed for you for staying awake 1 2 3 4 £l
on a regular basis

Trying marijuana once or twice 1 2 3 4 g
Using marijuana regularly

Trying alcohol once or twice 1 2 3 3 El
Drinking alcohol regularly 1 2 3 4 g

22. How difficult, or easy, do you think it would be for YOU to get each of the following types of drugs? Do
you think it would be very difficult to get, somewhat difficult, somewhat easy, or very easy to gat
[INSERT]? What abou [READ EACH ITEM AWARE OF IN Q20].

Very omewhat Somewhat Very
Difficult cult Easy Easy Not 5ure  Refused
Meth 1 2 3 4 5 9
Herain 1 2 3 4 5 5
Marijuana 1 2 3 4 5 5
Alcohol 1 2 3 4 5 El
Prescription drugs not prescribed to you 1 2 3 4 5 9

ATTITUDES, USAGE AND SOCIAL NORMING QUESTIONS

METHAMPHETAMINES
[IF NEVER HEARD OF METH IN Q20, SKIP TO 033]
23. What percentage of students at your school do you believe have usad meth during the past 30 days?

(EMTER PERCENTAGE, BEST ESTIMATE IS FINE)

D Don't Know c......... . 933

24, During your life, how many times have you used meth?

EMTER NUMBER, BEST ESTIMATE IS FINE]

3 Don’'t Know/Refused..... ...... 3539

(IF Q24 = 0, SKIP TO Q27)
25. How old were you when you first tried meth?

10 years old or younger
11 years old
12 years old
13 years old
14 years old
15 years old
16 years old
17 years old
Refused (DO MOT READ).....

W sl AN B W R

26. In the past month, or 320 days, how many times have you used meth?

L S
lorldays..
3to5days..
B1o 9 days e
10 to 19 days
20 to 29 days
All 20 days...eee
Don't Know/Refused .

Wl R W ke

27. Would your friends give YOU a hard time for using meth?

Yes
No
Don't Know/Mot sure ...
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Survey Instrument (continued)

23. Would YOU give a friand a hard time if he or she werae going to try meth? (IF O34 =0, SKIP T Q27)
35. How old were you when you first tried MARLIUANAZ

. 10 yearseld oryounger.. e 1
Don't Know/Refused ... 3 11 years old .2
12 years old 3
[IF 02413 NOT 0 OR 9599, SKIP TO G321) 13 years old .4
29. Has anyone ever offered you or tried to get you to use meth? 14 years old .5
15 years old ...B
LSS { 16 years old e 7
MO 17 years old -
Don't Know/Not sure ... Refused (DO MOT READ ) oo 3
30. If someone were to give you meth, how curious would you be to try it? [READ LIST) 36. During the past 30 days, how many times have you used MARLUUANA?
Wery Curious ... .1 0 days....... .l
Somewhat Curious . -2 lorldays —
Not Curicus ] 3toSdays .. 3
Refused...... .9 Eto % days 4
10 to 19 day L3
31. Have you EVER talked to your parents about meth? 20 to 29 days . .8
A0 days...eeee e 7
Don’t Know/Refused _. .3

32. Has your school ever provided any education about the risks of using meth?

Yes . -1 Don't Know /Mot sure .8

HNo.. .2
Refused... .3 (IF 02415 NOT O OR 9299, SKIF TO Q40)
38. Has anyone EVER OFFERED YOU or tried to get you to use MARLUUANAZ
MARIJUANA
Yes ... S |
L [ J—

[IF MEVER HEARD OF MARUUANA IN Q20, SKIF TO Q42]
33. What percentage of students at your school do you believe have used marijuana during the past 30 days?

Don't Know Mot sure .

(EMTER PERCENTAGE, BEST ESTIMATE I3 FINE]

2 Dot KAOW e 333 Very CUROUS oo 1

Somewhat Curious 2

34. During your life, how many times have you used MARUUANA? Mot Curigus......... 3
Refused. e D

EMTER NUMEER, BEST ESTIMATE 15 FINE]
40, Have you EVER talked to your parents about MARLUUANA?T

2 Don't Know/Refused... ..o 9559

Refused.

37. Would you give a friend a hard time if he or she were going to try MARUUAMNA?T

35, If someone were to give you MARIUANA, how curious would you be to try it? (READ LIST)
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Survey Instrument (continued)

41. Has your school ever provided any education about the risks of using MARUUANAT

Yes
No. .
Refused. B

PRESCRIPTION DRUGS

[IF NEVER HEARD OF USING PRESCRIPTION DRUGS IN 020, SKIP TO (Q56]
42, What parcentage of students at your school do you believe have used prescription drugs for the purpose
of getting high in the past 20 days?
(ENTER PERCENTAGE, BEST ESTIMATE I3 FINE)
D DOt KNOW oo 355
43, During your life, how many times have you used PRESCRIPTION DRUGS for the purpose of getting high?
ENTER MUMBER, BEST ESTIMATE 15 FINE]
2 Don't KnowyRefused ... 9999
(IF Q42 =0, SKIP TO Q48]
44, How old were you when you first used PRESCRIPTION DRUGS that were not prescribed for you to get
high?

10 years old or younger... -1
11lvyearsold ..

12 years old
13 years old ..
14 yearsold ..
15 years old ..

16 years old ..
17 yearsold ..
Refused (DO MOT READ) .oo—oooooeeooeeoeeeeeeee

45, During the past 30 days, how many times have you used PRESCRIPTION DRUGS for the purpose of getting
high?

Y e e e e mmeeeees L
lor2days.
3 to 5days.
Bto 3 days.
10 to 139 days
20 to 29 days
All 30 days...........
Don’t Know/Refused .

46. What percentage of students at your school do you believe used prescription drugs for helping them stay
awake to study during the past 30 days?

(ENTER PERCENTAGE, YOUR BEST ESTIMATE IS FINE)
2 DOt KNOW e 93T
47. During your life, how many times have you used PRESCRIPTION DRUGS to help you stay awake to study?
ENTER NUMBER, YOUR BEST ESTIMATE I3 FINE)

2 Don't Know,Refused. 9359

{IF 047 =0, SKIF TO a50)
43, How old were you when you first used PRESCRIPTION DRUGS that were not prescribed for you to stay
awake?

10 years old or younger
11l yearsold ...

12 yearsold .
12 yearsold .
14 yearsold .
15 years old .
16 yearsold .
17 yearsold .
Refused (DO NOT READ) .o

[ R R R T

45, During the past 30 days, how many times have you used PRESCRIPTION DRUGS for the purpose of staying
awake?

1or2days
3 to 5 days
&to S days
10 to 19 days
20 to 29 days
All 30 days.....cees
Don't Know/Refused

[ T T

50. Would you give a friend a hard time if he or she were going to try PRESCRIPTION DRUGS that weren't
prescribed to them?

Don't Know/Not sura
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Survey Instrument (continued)

(IF 043 15 NOT 0 OR 5539, SKIF TO Q53)
51. Has anyone EVER OFFERED YOU or tried to get you to use PRESCRIPTION DRUGS that weren’t prescribed
to you?

Don't Know/MNot sure

52. If someone were to give you PRESCRIPTION DRUGS for the purpose of getting high, how curious would
you be to try them? (READ LIST)

WEINY CURTDLS oo e
Somewhsat Curious

Mot Curious.........
REfUSEE oo

(IF Q47 15 NOT 0 OR 3599, SKIF TO Q54)
53. If someone were to give you PRESCRIPTION DRUGS for the purpose of staying awake, how curious would
you be to try them? (READ LIST)

Wery Curious ...
Somewhsat Curious
Mot Curious
Refused...

54. Have you EVER talked to your parents about PRESCRIPTION DRUG ABUSE?

L= USRS §
No.....
Refused

55. Has your school ever provided any education regarding the risks of PRESCRIPTION DRUG ABUSE?

Yes
Ha.
REfUSED oo e D

ALCOHOL
56. What percentage of students at your school do you believe have had alcohol during the past 30 days?
(ENTER PERCENTAGE, BEST ESTIMATE 15 FINE]}
D Dont KROW e 35
57. During your life, how many times have you drank alcohol?
ENTER NUMEBER, BEST ESTIMATE IS FINE)

D Don't Know/Refused ... 3559

(IF Q57 = 0, SKIP TO Q50)
58. How old were you when you first drank alcohol?

10 years old oF YOUREET ..o
11 years old
12 years old
12 years old
14 years old
15 years old
16 years old
17 years old
Refused (DO MOT READ oo

[F R R Y T

55. During the past 30 days, how many times have you drank ALCOHOL?

3to5days ..
Eto 9 days ..
10 to 19 days .
20 to 29 days .
All 30 days.....oeeeenn
Don't Know/Refused _

Wl N g W R ks

60. Would you give a friend a hard time if he or she were going to drink alcohol?

Yes .
HNo .
Don't Know/Nat sure

61. Has anyone EVER OFFERED YOU alcohol?

Yes .
HNo..
Don't Know/Not sure

[IF Q57 1S NOT 0 OR 95593, SKIP TO Q&3]

62. If someone were to give you alcohol, how curious would you be to try it? (READ LIST)

WEMY CUFTOUS ©oec e s s s e
Somewhat Curious .

Not Curious..........

[F- TR

Refused o
63. Have you EVER talked to your parents about drinking alcohol?
Yes.

No..
RefUsed oo D
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Survey Instrument (continued)

64. Has your school ever provided any education about the risks of drinking alcohol?

=S |
Mo ...
Refused.

OUTSIDE INFLUENCES

65. How many extracurricular activities do you participate in, either at or outside of school, such as sports,
band, drama, clubs, or student government?

L OO
1z
3-8
BOrmore. ...

Don't Know/Refused .

[ T

66. During the past month or 30 days, how many days would you say your mental health was not good? Poor
mental health includes anxiety, stress, depression, and problems with emotions.

Odays
Lday .
2dayz
T days
A0 S dEWE e
Bto 7 days .
& 1o 13 days
14 or more days
Don't Know/Refused _

[T R T T e

&7. Thinking about an average day, how much time do you spend on social media such as Facebook,
Instagram, Snapchat, Twitter, etc.? (READ LIST IF NECESSARY)

Maore than 5 hours/zlways connacted and checking
Dom't KnowfRefUsed ..o

Less than 20 minutes... 1
30 minutes to 1 hour... 2
1-2 hours .. 3
3-E hours... 4
E
k]

63, If you were trying to get information about drugs for yourself or to help a friend, where would you go?
(DO NOT READ LIST)

Farent/older family member.
Sibling/cousin
Teacher/adult mento
Doctor/nurse/clinic/counselor
Website ...
Hotling/Crisis App.......
Other:

Don't Know/Refused ...

> Continue

[FERNC- R T, TR R

[IF WEBSITE |15 MENTIOMED ABOWE, ASK):

69, What website would you go to? (INTERVIEWER, IF RESPONDENT IS UNABLE TO RECALL A SPECIFIC
WEBSITE, OR IF THEY SAY A SEARCH ENGIMNE LIKE “GOOGLE,” ASK “What keywaords would you search
forz™)

CAMPAIGN AWARENESS QUESTIONS

70. Have you ever heard of Rise Above Colorado or seen the hashtag, “I Rise Above™?

Yes
No
Mot Sure/Refused ...

- 1> Continue
.2-35kip to Q732
S———— L 1 7e R

71. What does “1 Rise Above” mean or represent to you?

72. Where did you hear about Rise Above Colorado or see the hashtag, “1 Rise Above”? (DO NOT READ LIST)

Internet.
Radio..
V...
Billboards..
School ... .
Social media {Facebook, Instagram, twitter, 2tc.) ..
Friend ...
Other (Please specify)......
Don't Know/Remember/Refused

[T R Y T
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Survey Instrument (continued)

79. What is your zip coda?
73. Have you ever seen or heard any advertising on the internet, radio, TV, on billboards, at school or any
other places about the dangers of using meth, using the phrase, "Not even onca"?

80. Thinking about the neighborhood where you live, would you describe it as nicer than most neighborhoods
1->Continue

2-3Ekip to OFS
93 5kip to Q7S

Yes .
No
Don’t Remember/Refuse

iin your city or town, about average compared to other neighborheods, or not as nice as most
neighborhoods in your area?

Micer than most neighborhoods.
74. How much would you say you agree or disagree that these meth ads made you less likely to try or use

BVETEEE e svaemernens .2
meth? (READ LIST) Mot az nice 25 most neighborhoods -]
Refused....oooeee

SErOnEIY BETEE e e
Somewhat Agree ...eeeen.e
MNeither Agree nor Dizagres
Somewhat Disagree . ..o
Strongly Disagree.

&1. [INTERVIEWER RECORD:]

Male. .o

Female.... ...

[T-JNT, R TR R I

Refused............
[PROGRAMMING NOTE: ASK QUESTIONS 82 AND 83 IN THE OMLINE SURVEY ONLY)
DEMIOGRAPHICS 82. Which of the following best describes you?
Heterosexual (straight) ...
75. Right now, how many people including yourself are living in your household, not counting those who are Gay or lesbian g
visiting or staying there temporarily? Bisexual -3
Mot sure — Queer/Queas 4
[EMTER 2] [ 1 Refused. ..o
76. Are your parents...? (READ EACH ITEM. ACCEPT MULTIPLE RESPOMSES) 83. Atransgender person is someone whose biological sex at birth does not match the way they think or feel
about themselves. Are you transgender?
Married to eschother .. S |
Divorced or separated - neither has married again 2 Mo, | 3m not transgender ..o -1
Divorced - one or bath has married again..... Yes, | am tranzgender and | think of myself a5 really 2 boy or man _ .2
My parents were never married to each other ez, | am tranzgender and | think of myself as really 2 girl or woman ]
One or both of my parents has died..........oco..... Yez, | am tranzgender and | think of myself in soms other way .4
L T I do not know if | am transgender ... .5
I da not know what this question iz asking
77. Are you Latino, Hispanic or Spanish? Refused ..o
R OO TO SO O UUUUUUUUTORINOUOO: - o1 1= % 11 & I~ Those are all of my gquestions. Thanks very much for your participation today! As you probably figured
Mo z out, your answers will help develop a new campaign to help educate Colorado teenagers about the risks
Refused. E] of drug abuse. We are talking with 600 teenagers between the ages of 12 and 17 across the state, all of
whom have been selected for this survey at random. Your experiences will shape these efforts to support
78. What is your race or ethnic background? Are you... [READ EACH ITEM. MARK ALL THAT APPLY] kids across Colorado. Once again, | do want to assure you that your answers are completely anonymous

and neither your name nor phone number will be attached to anything you said. Is there anything alse
WRIER oo you'd like to add or share about this topic to support teens like yourself?
Black/African-American
Asian/Asian-American ..
American Indian/Native Amearican .
Other (SPECIFY) oo
Don't Know/Refused oo

[F-INT R E I
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